
FY2026 Budget
Changes to Recommended Budget

Exhibit A
Staff Changes

EXPENSE REVENUE COUNTY $ IMPACT POSITIONS

Manager's Recommended Budget 841,683,000$  841,683,000$  -$  3,027.75 

Public Health
Addendum Agreement to support workforce development 
funded through Federal/State funding 93,000$  93,000$  

-$   - 
Adjustment to funding to support Antimicrobial Resistant 
Gonorrhea Contract with Wake Forest University (186,000)$   (186,000)$   

-$   

Emergency Services
Aligning Personnel Costs to Align with target start dates (471,004)$   -$  (471,004)$   

County Manager's Changes Total (564,004)$  (93,000)$   (471,004)$   -$  

Subtotal Including All Changes 841,118,996$  841,590,000$  (471,004)$   3,027.75  

Manager's Revised General Fund Budget 841,118,996$  841,590,000$  (471,004)$   3,027.75  

The following changes to the County Manager's recommended budget are incorporated into the FY2025-26 Budget ordinance. 

*The identified savings of $471,004 are made available for the Board of Commissioners to allocate to identified priorities.
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Summary of Staff and Board Adjustments

GENERAL FUND EXPENSE REVENUE
COUNTY $ 

IMPACT POSITIONS

Manager's Recommended Budget (REVISED) 841,118,996$   841,590,000$   (471,004)$   3,027.75  

General Government
Increase property tax estimate based on latest staff estimates -$  1,500,000$   (1,500,000)$  

Tax 
Addition of two (2) Commerical Appraisers and one (1) Tax Analyst 325,000$  -$  325,000$   3.00  
Increase Property Tax Revenue Estimated from Additional Staff in Tax 
Department -$  325,000$  (325,000)$   

Family Justice Center
Addition of one (1) Navigator Position to support Camp Hope and Elder 
Justice Program 97,000$  -$  97,000$   

1.00  
Enhnace funding for Camp Hope to match anticipated external 
contributions and funding 100,000$  

-$   
100,000$   

HHS Admin
Provide funding to support the Tenant Education Advocacy Mediation 
(TEAM program), which provides eviction mediation and housing 
navigation support.

417,912$  417,912$   

Increase transfer from other funds (Community Development) 8,824$  (8,824)$   

Sheriff's Office
Increase funding for Radio Smart Programming 123,750$  -$  123,750$   
Increase in Real Time Crime Software 32,500$  -$  32,500$   
Provide funding to support the re-entry program 75,000$  -$  75,000$   

Planning & Development
Addition of one (1) Water Quality Specialist 130,306$  -$  130,306$   1.00  

Public Health

Continue the Health and Environmental Risk Assessment (HERA) Program 
to provide water quality monitoring and amend the fee schedule

(19,800)$  (55,000)$  35,200$   

Exhibit B

2



Emergency Services
Revise recommended tax rates for Rural Fire Districts and continue funding 
radio access fees and GM911 cost share with county funds 568,160$  -$  568,160$   

County Attorney's Office
Addition of funding to explore legislative services 100,000$  -$  100,000$   

Education - Guilford Technicial Community College
Incease in allocation to Guilford Technical Community College 300,000$  -$  300,000$   

Education - Guilford County Schools

Increase allocation to Guilford County Schools.  The Board of 
Commissioners allocated by purpose and function as defined by NCGS 
115C-426 and as authorized by NCGS 115C-429(b) including a sum of 
$3,000,000  allocated using the following purpose categories with an intent 
that the funds be used to increase classified worker wages:

 oPurpose Number 5000 Instructional Services
 oPurpose Number 6000 Supporting Services

 o Purpose Number 7000 Ancillary Services
Also, of the Purpose and Function allocation, a sum of $1,800,000 is 
allocated for Purpose Number 5800: School Based Support Services with 
an intent that funds be used to benefit safety and security to include 
scanners, emergency radios, cameras, and bi-directional amplification 
systems

9,800,000$   -$  9,800,000$  

Increase appropriated fund balance -$  3,900,000$   (3,900,000)$  
Reduce Honor School Capital Allocation (5,900,000)$   -$  (5,900,000)$       

Board of Commissioners Changes Total 6,149,828$   5,678,824$   471,004$   5.00  

Total Including All Changes 847,268,824$   847,268,824$   -$ 3,032.75 

Adjust Appropriated Fund Balance -$  -$  -$   

Board of Commissioners' Revised General Fund Budget 847,268,824$   847,268,824$   -$ 3,037.75
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Summary of Staff and Board Adjustments

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FUND EXPENSE REVENUE
COUNTY $ 

IMPACT POSITIONS

Manager's Recommended Budget (REVISED) 3,017,000$   3,017,000$   -$  -  

TEAMS Program
Increase transfer to other funds (General Fund) to support continuing 
eviction mediation program through June 30, 2026.

8,824$   -$  8,824$   

Increase Other Revenue (Investment Earnings) -$  8,824$   (8,824)$   

Board of Commissioners Changes Total 8,824$  8,824$  -$  -  

Total Including All Changes 3,025,824$   3,025,824$   -$  -  

Adjust Appropriated Fund Balance -$  -$  -$  

Board of Commissioners' Revised Community Development Fund 
Budget 3,025,824$   3,025,824$   -$  -

RURAL FIRE DISTRICT FUND EXPENSE REVENUE
COUNTY $ 

IMPACT POSITIONS

Manager's Recommended Budget (REVISED) 35,793,596$   35,793,596$   -$  -  

Shift GM911 and radio access expenses to Emergency Services (County 
Funding)

(568,160)$   -$  (568,160)$   

Decrease in Property Tax Estimate -$  (568,160)$   568,160$   

Board of Commissioners Changes Total (568,160)$   (568,160)$   -$  -  

Total Including All Changes 35,225,436.00  35,225,436.00  - -  

Adjust Appropriated Fund Balance -$  -$  -$  

Board of Commissioners' Revised Rural Fire District Fund Budget 35,225,436$   35,225,436$   -$ -

Exhibit B
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Exhibit C 

Individual CBO allocations will be brought before the 
Board of County Commissioners at a future meeting.  

TOTAL CBO FUNDING $1,740,000 

Recusal Votes on additional CBO funding included in the base budget. 

1) International Civil Rights Museum $200,000

2) Greensboro Area Chamber of Commerce $200,000
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GUILFORD COUNTY 
BUDGET ORDINANCE 

FISCAL YEAR 2026 

Page 1 

An ordinance making appropriations for the operation of Guilford County for the Fiscal Year 2025-2026. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of County Commissioners for Guilford County, North Carolina this the 18th 
day of June, 2025: 

Section 1: General Fund Appropriation & Revenue 
The following amounts are hereby appropriated and revenues estimated to be available in the 
General Fund for the operation of the County government and its activities for the fiscal year 
beginning July 1, 2025 and ending June 30, 2026.   

NOTE: Subtotals by service area are shown for informational purposes only.  The Board of 
Commissioners adopts at the Department level unless specified otherwise above. 

APPROPRIATION 
Information Technology  18,320,398 
Facilities  12,830,321 
Human Resources  12,254,357 
Tax  10,027,412 
Finance   5,213,867 
County Attorney  5,242,554 
Elections  4,091,968 
Register of Deeds  3,346,051 
County Administration  2,600,022 
Small Business and Entrepreneurship  1,281,972 
Commissioners & Clerk to the Board  1,640,514 
Budget & Management Services  1,321,681 
Communications  1,314,233 
Internal Audit  1,047,734 
Fleet Operation  956,315 

Quality Government $   81,489,399 

Behavioral Health  11,437,427 
Child Support Services  8,781,603 
Juvenile Detention  4,729,360 
Health & Human Services  163,939,134 
Adopted at the Health & Human Services level. For informational purposes only: 
 HHS Admin: $1,496,809|  Public Health: $56,662,257 |  Social Services: $105,780,068 
Family Justice Center  1,913,153 
Court Services  1,422,894 
Veteran Services  629,608 

Successful People $   192,853,179 
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APPROPRIATION 
Law Enforcement         100,743,118 
Emergency Services            47,874,157 
Parks and Recreation 6,095,756 
Animal Services 6,050,168 
Security 5,296,069 
Economic Develop & Assistance 4,895,210 
Inspections 3,612,777 
Coordinated Services 3,547,224 
Planning and Development 2,611,068 
Culture - Libraries 2,417,964 
Solid Waste 2,481,793 
Cooperative Extension Service 993,381 
Soil & Water Conservation 494,135 

Strong Community $   187,112,820 

Guilford County Public Schools: Current Expense 282,506,000 

Guilford County Public Schools: Capital Outlay - 
$50 million from bond proceeds appropriated to 
individual school projects by project ordinances 

Guilford Technical Community College: Current Expense 19,728,000 
Guilford Technical Community College: Capital Outlay - 
General Education – Honor School Capital 47,273,000 

Function Subtotal: Education $  349,507,000 

Transfer to Debt Service 36,306,426 
Function Subtotal: Debt Service $  36,306,426 

Total General Fund Appropriation $ 847,268,824 

LESS: Transfer to County Building Construction Fund            (3,500,000) 
LESS: Transfer to Debt Service Fund         (36,306,426) 
LESS: Transfer to Tax Revaluation Fund (450,000) 
LESS: Transfer to Grants Fund (906,574) 
LESS: Transfer to School Capital Outlay Fund - 

Total Transfers ($  41,163,000) 

Net General Fund Appropriations $  806,105,824 
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REVENUE 
The appropriations made in the previous page are funded by revenue estimates in 
the General Fund according to the following schedule: 
Ad Valorem Taxes $ 542,425,000 
Sales Tax 102,750,000 
Federal/State Funds 93,884,000 
User Charges 54,100,000 
Other Revenues 22,580,000 
Transfers from Other Funds 583,824 
Appropriated Fund Balance 30,946,000 

Total General Fund Revenue  $ 847,268,824 

LESS: Transfer to County Building Construction Fund            (3,500,000) 
LESS: Transfer to Debt Service Fund         (36,306,426) 
LESS: Transfer to Tax Revaluation Fund (450,000) 
LESS: Transfer to Grants Fund (906,574) 
LESS: Transfer to School Capital Outlay Fund - 
Total Transfers ($  41,163,000) 

Net General Fund Revenue $  806,105,824 

NOTE: The General Fund Appropriated Fund Balance is comprised of the following 
components: 

COMPONENT 
Fund Level $   21,768,162 
Public Health: Medicaid Programs, Hazardous Materials, Other 7,927,445 
Child Support Incentives 770,696 
Law Enforcement: Federal Forfeiture & Unauthorized Substance 
Tax Funds 

113,013 

Register of Deeds: Automation Funds 263,620 
Family Justice Center: Camp Hope 60,000 
Social Services 24,500 
Public Health: Duke Endowment  18,564 

Total General Fund Appropriated Fund Balance $ 30,946,000 
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Section 2: Budget requests to this Board by the Board of Education and Board of Trustees of Guilford 
Technical Community College were received by May 15.   

For Guilford Technical Community College, the approved Year 2025-2026 funding allocation is 
$19,728,000.  $1,550,000 for capital renovations for projects identified by the Board of Trustees 
and adopted as a project ordinance with a transfer from the County Building Construction Fund.  

For Guilford County Schools the approved Fiscal Year 2025-2026 funding allocation is 
$282,506,000. 

 Of the above sum, a total of $4,800,000 is allocated by purpose and function as defined
by NCGS 115C-426 and as authorized by NCGS 115C-429(b) and further described as
follows:

o Of the Purpose and Function allocation, a sum of $3,000,000 (total) is allocated
using the following purpose categories with an intent that the funds be used to
increase classified worker wages:

 Purpose Number 5000 Instructional Services
 Purpose Number 6000 Supporting Services
 Purpose Number 7000 Ancillary Services

o Also, of the Purpose and Function allocation, a sum of $1,800,000 is allocated for
Purpose Number 5800: School Based Support Services with an intent that funds
be used to benefit safety and security to include scanners, emergency radios,
cameras, and bi-directional amplification systems.

o Nothing contained in the aforementioned purpose/function designations should be
construed to limit Guilford County Schools’ ability to allocate non
purpose/function funds to categories it deems advisable including those which
have already received purpose/function allocations.

 The Board of Education is directed to provide a monthly report to the Board of
Commissioners on how these funds have been used with respect to classified employee
pay and safety and security expenses per NCGS § 115C-429(c).

$50,000,000 to projects identified by the Board of Education and adopted as project ordinances, 
funded with bond proceeds.  
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Section 3: Other Annual Funds Appropriation & Revenue 
 The following is hereby appropriated and revenues estimated to be available for the indicated 

funds for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2025, and ending June 30, 2026: 
  

FUND APPROPRIATION REVENUE 
   

Debt Service Fund:   
Debt Repayment $ 121,731,150  
Appropriated Fund Balance  $  47,058,359 
Federal/State Funds  2,154,765 
Sales Tax  32,211,600 
Transfers from Other Funds (General Fund)  36,306,426 
Transfers from Other Funds (School Capital)  4,000,000 
 $ 121,731,150 $ 121,731,150 
   
ARPA Enabled Fund (New):   
Integrated Service Delivery   $  9,247,780  
Broadband Initiatives 282,919  
Homelessness Taskforce 1,272,718  
Transportation Taskforce 520,276  
Infant Mortality - ARPA 8,900  
Women's Recovery Housing 3,000,000  
Transitional Therapeutic Foster Care 1,500,000  
Food Security 322,553  
Center for Hope and Healing 1,000,000  
EMT and Paramedic Academy 287,041  
Legal Support Center 270,000  
Appropriated Fund Balance  $  17,712,187 
 $  17,712,187 $  17,712,187 
   

Opioid Settlement Fund:   
Human Services $ 2,788,424  
Federal/State Funds  $ 2,788,424 
 $ 2,788,424 $ 2,788,424 
Tax Revaluation Fund:   
Tax $ 963,600  
Appropriated Fund Balance  $ 513,600 
Transfers from Other Funds (General Fund)   450,000 
  $ 963,600  $ 963,600 
   
Room Occupancy & Tourism Development Fund: 
Economic Development & Assistance $ 10,000,000  
Other Revenue (Occupancy Tax)  $ 10,000,000 
 $10,000,000 $10,000,000 
 
NOTE: In the event the actual net proceeds from the Occupancy Tax exceed or fall short of the 
appropriated amounts, the actual net proceeds from the tax shall constitute the appropriations from 
the tax levy and the Budget Officer is authorized to amend the budget upward to cover the actual 
revenue collected. 
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FUND APPROPRIATION REVENUE 
   

DSS Representative Payee Fund:   
Human Services $ 4,000,000  
Federal/State Funds  $ 4,000,000 
 $4,000,000 $4,000,000 
   
Fines & Forfeitures Fund:   
Education $ 4,000,000  
Other Revenue  $ 4,000,000 
 $4,000,000 $4,000,000 
   
   

LIFE TO DATE FUND APPROPRIATION REVENUE 
These funds are included to capture fund level appropriations to transfer to other funds. This 
section is to authorize those transfers. Individual project authorizations are included as 
ordinances.  
 
County Building Construction Fund   
Individual Project Ordinances $ 14,359,000  
Transfer to Other Funds (School Capital 
Outlay) 1,550,000  
Transfers from Other Funds (General Fund)    $  3,500,000 
Transfers from Other Funds (Community 
Development Fund)  

2,442,000 

Other Revenues  7,167,000 
Appropriated Fund Balance  2,800,000 
 $15,909,000 $15,909,000 
   

School Capital Outlay Fund   
Individual Project Ordinances $  51,550,000  
Transfer to Other Funds (Debt Service) 4,000,000  
Other Revenues (Bond Proceeds)  $  50,000,000 
Other Revenues (Investment Earnings)  4,000,000 
Transfers from Other Fund (County Building 
Construction Fund) 

 1,550,000 

 $55,550,000 $55,550,000 
Community Development Fund   
Transfer to Other Funds (County Building 
Construction Fund) $  2,442,000  
Transfer to Other Funds (General Fund) 583,824  
Other Revenues  $  3,025,824 
 $3,025,824 $3,025,824 
   

Grants Fund   
Individual Project Ordinances  $  1,245,638  
Transfers from Other Funds (General Fund)  $  874,607 
Federal/State Funds  371,031 
 $1,245,638 $1,245,638 
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FUND APPROPRIATION REVENUE 

Internal Service Fund: 
Health Care Plan & Risk Retention – 
Administration, Liability, Property, & 
Workers’ Compensation  $ 62,717,685 
Appropriated Fund Balance $ 2,302,635 
Other Revenues 250,000 
User Charges 60,165,050 

 $ 62,717,685 $ 62,717,685 

Section 4: Summary of Total County Budget by Fund 
This section is presented for informational purposes only: 

APPROPRIATION 
General Fund $ 847,268,824 
Debt Service Fund 121,731,150 
ARPA Enabled Fund 17,712,187 
Opioid Funding 2,788,424 
Tax Revaluation Fund 963,600 
Room Occupancy & Tourism Development Fund 10,000,000 
DSS Representative Payee Fund 4,000,000 
Fines & Forfeitures Fund 4,000,000 
Rural Fire Districts Fund 35,225,436 
County Building Construction Fund 15,909,000 
School Capital Outlay Fund 55,550,000 
Community Development Fund 3,025,824 
Grants Fund 1,245,638 

Subtotal: Appropriations (All Funds)   $   1,119,420,083 

LESS: Transfer to County Building Construction Fund (5,942,000) 
LESS: Transfer to Debt Service Fund (40,306,426) 
LESS: Transfer to Tax Revaluation Fund (450,000) 
LESS: Transfer to Grants Fund (906,574) 
LESS: Transfer to School Capital Outlay Fund (1,550,000) 
LESS: Transfer to General Fund Budget (583,824) 

Subtotal: Transfers to Other Funds (All Funds)    $ (49,738,824) 

Total Appropriation: All Funds $    1,069,681,259 

Notes: 
1) The General Fund Budget for Law Enforcement includes a transfer of $1,710,000 to the

Law Enforcement Separation Fund, an unbudgeted fund, pursuant to NCGS 159-13
(a)(3).

2) In addition to the Total Appropriation shown above, the Total County Budget includes
funding for the Internal Service Fund financial plan.  Total appropriations for the Internal
Service Fund, which are in addition to the $1,069,681,259 figure shown above, are
$62,717,685.
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Section 5: Fire Protection & Service Districts Fund Appropriation & Revenue 
In addition to the Countywide budget necessary for the function of the county government, 
Guilford County is required by law to make appropriations and to levy and collect taxes which 
have been authorized by the vote of the people of the special tax districts or by the establishment 
of a fire protection district or fire service district overlay. The following is hereby appropriated 
and revenues estimated to be available for the indicated Fire Protection & Service Districts for 
the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2025, and ending June 30, 2026: 

APPROPRIATION 
Alamance Community Fire Protection District $ - 
Alamance Community Fire Service District Overlay 3,513,330 
Climax Fire Protection District - 
Climax Fire Service District Overlay 349,000 
Colfax Fire Protection District - 
Colfax Fire Service District Overlay 1,103,000 
Fire Protection District No. 1 (Horneytown) 57,000 
Gibsonville Fire Protection District 15,000 
Guilford College Community Fire Protection District - 
Guilford College Community Fire Service District Overlay 220,961 
Guil-Rand Fire Protection District - 
Guil-Rand Fire Service District Overlay 310,000 
Julian Fire Protection District - 
Julian Fire Service District Overlay 116,000 
Kimesville Fire Protection District 193,638 
McLeansville Fire Protection District - 
McLeansville Fire Service District Overlay 2,166,000 
Mount Hope Fire Protection District - 
Mount Hope Fire Service District Overlay 1,609,000 
No. 13 (Rankin) Fire Protection District - 
No. 13 (Rankin) Fire Service District Overlay 2,616,000 
No. 14 (Franklin) Fire Protection District - 
No. 14 (Franklin) Fire Service District Overlay 342,342 
No. 18 (Deep River) Fire Protection District - 
No. 18 (Deep River) Fire Service District Overlay 475,768 
No. 28 (Frieden’s) Fire Protection District - 
No. 28 (Frieden’s) Fire Service District Overlay 657,375 
Northeast Fire Protection District - 
Northeast Fire Service District Overlay 2,620,362 
Oak Ridge Fire Protection District - 
Oak Ridge Fire Service District Overlay 3,231,000 
Pinecroft-Sedgefield Fire Protection District - 
Pinecroft-Sedgefield Fire Service District Overlay 4,270,000 
Pleasant Garden Fire Protection District - 
Pleasant Garden Fire Service District Overlay 2,172,687 
PTIA Fire Service District Overlay 696,072 
Southeast Fire Protection District - 
Southeast Fire Service District Overlay 402,000 
Stokesdale Fire Protection District 1,819,000 
Summerfield Fire Protection District - 
Summerfield Fire Service District Overlay 4,966,901 
Whitsett Fire Protection District - 
Whitsett Fire Service District Overlay 1,303,000 

Total Fire Protection & Service Districts $35,225,436 
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REVENUE Property Tax Sales Tax 
Fund 

Balance 
Total 

Revenue 
Alamance Community Fire Protection District $          - $ - $        - $                 - 

Alamance Community Fire Service District Overlay 3,011,330 502,000 - 3,513,330 

Climax Fire Protection District -  -  - 

Climax Fire Service District Overlay 293,000 56,000  -  349,000 

Colfax Fire Protection District - - - - 

Colfax Fire Service District Overlay 891,000 212,000 - 1,103,000 

Fire Protection District No. 1 (Horneytown) 46,000 11,000 - 57,000 

Gibsonville Fire Protection District 12,000 3,000 - 15,000 

Guilford College Community Fire Protection District - - - - 

Guilford College Community Fire Service District 
Overlay 

100,961 120,000 - 220,961 

Guil-Rand Fire Protection District - - - - 

Guil-Rand Fire Service District Overlay 252,000 58,000 - 310,000 

Julian Fire Protection District - - - - 

Julian Fire Service District Overlay 95,000 21,000 - 116,000 

Kimesville Fire Protection District 169,819 23,819 - 193,638 

McLeansville Fire Protection District - - - - 

McLeansville Fire Service District Overlay 1,762,000 404,000 - 2,166,000 

Mount Hope Fire Protection District - - - - 

Mount Hope Fire Service District Overlay 1,386,000 223,000 - 1,609,000 

No. 13 (Rankin) Fire Protection District - - - - 

No. 13 (Rankin) Fire Service District Overlay 2,161,000 455,000 - 2,616,000 

No. 14 (Franklin) Fire Protection District - - - - 

No. 14 (Franklin) Fire Service District Overlay 286,342 56,000 - 342,342 

No. 18 (Deep River) Fire Protection District - - - - 

No. 18 (Deep River) Fire Service District Overlay 395,768 80,000 - 475,768 

No. 28 (Frieden’s) Fire Protection District - - - - 

No. 28 (Frieden’s) Fire Service District Overlay 590,375 67,000 - 657,375 

Northeast Fire Protection District - - - - 

Northeast Fire Service District Overlay 2,182,362 438,000 - 2,620,362 

Oak Ridge Fire Protection District - - - - 

Oak Ridge Fire Service District Overlay 2,701,000 530,000 - 3,231,000 

Pinecroft-Sedgefield Fire Protection District - - - - 

Pinecroft-Sedgefield Fire Service District Overlay 3,575,000 695,000 - 4,270,000 

Pleasant Garden Fire Protection District - - - - 

Pleasant Garden Fire Service District Overlay 1,862,343 310,344 - 2,172,687 

PTIA Fire Service District Overlay 649,072 47,000 - 696,072 

Southeast Fire Protection District - - - - 

Southeast Fire Service District Overlay 328,000 74,000 - 402,000 

Stokesdale Fire Protection District 1,510,000 309,000 - 1,819,000 

Summerfield Fire Protection District - - - - 

Summerfield Fire Service District Overlay 4,136,901 830,000 - 4,966,901 

Whitsett Fire Protection District - - - - 

Whitsett Fire Service District Overlay 1,061,000 242,000 - 1,303,000 

Total Fire Protection & Service Districts $29,458,273  $5,767,163  $ - $35,225,436 
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Section 6: Tax Levy – Fire Protection & Ambulance and Rescue Service Districts 

That there is hereby levied for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2025 and ending June 30, 2026, the following 
Special District, Fire Protection District, and Fire Service District Overlay tax rates on each one hundred ($100) 
valuation of estimated taxable property situated in the Special District, as listed for taxes as of January 1, 2025, 
for the purpose of raising the revenue from current year's taxes, as set out in the foregoing District estimates of 
revenue, and in order to finance the foregoing District Appropriations: 

District 
FY2025 

Adopted Tax Rate 
FY2026 

Adopted Tax Rate 

Alamance Community Fire Protection District - - 
Alamance Community Fire Service District Overlay 15.55 22.02 
Climax Fire Protection District - - 
Climax Fire Service District Overlay 17.63 21.49 
Colfax Fire Protection District - - 
Colfax Fire Service District Overlay 13.59 13.59 
Fire Protection District No. 1 (Horneytown) 15.00 15.00 
Gibsonville Fire Protection District 7.74 7.74 
Guilford College Community Fire Protection District 10.00 - 
Guilford College Community Fire Service District Overlay 5.00 16.00 
Guil-Rand Fire Protection District - - 
Guil-Rand Fire Service District Overlay 14.66 14.66 
Julian Fire Protection District - - 
Julian Fire Service District Overlay 12.14 12.14 
Kimesville Fire Protection District 8.90 12.60 
McLeansville Fire Protection District - - 
McLeansville Fire Service District Overlay 16.50 16.50 
Mount Hope Fire Protection District - - 
Mount Hope Fire Service District Overlay 8.00 12.00 
No. 13 (Rankin) Fire Protection District - - 
No. 13 (Rankin) Fire Service District Overlay 16.00 16.00 
No. 14 (Franklin) Fire Protection District - - 
No. 14 (Franklin) Fire Service District Overlay 9.82 12.00 
No. 18 (Deep River) Fire Protection District - - 
No. 18 (Deep River) Fire Service District Overlay 12.41 15.00 
No. 28 (Frieden’s) Fire Protection District - - 
No. 28 (Frieden’s) Fire Service District Overlay 15.90 26.67 
Northeast Fire Protection District - - 
Northeast Fire Service District Overlay 15.99 17.77 
Oak Ridge Fire Protection District - - 
Oak Ridge Fire Service District Overlay 12.27 12.27 
Pinecroft-Sedgefield Fire Protection District - - 
Pinecroft-Sedgefield Fire Service District Overlay 13.72 16.72 
Pleasant Garden Fire Protection District - - 
Pleasant Garden Fire Service District Overlay 16.88 21.49 
PTIA Fire Service District Overlay 4.95 16.00 
Southeast Fire Protection District - - 
Southeast Fire Service District Overlay 15.75 15.75 
Stokesdale Fire Protection District 12.50 12.50 
Summerfield Fire Protection District - - 
Summerfield Fire Service District Overlay 13.10 15.00 
Whitsett Fire Protection District - - 
Whitsett Fire Service District Overlay 9.27 9.27 
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Section 7:  Tax Levy – County 
That there is hereby levied for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2025 and ending June 30, 2026, 
the following countywide rates of tax on each one hundred dollars ($100) valuation of taxable 
property situated in the County, as listed for taxes as of January 1, 2025, for the purpose of 
raising the revenue from current year's taxes, as set forth in the foregoing countywide estimates 
of revenue, and in order to finance the foregoing countywide appropriations: 

Total Countywide Tax Rate: 73.05₵ 

NOTE: This rate is based on estimated total valuation of property, for the purpose of taxation, of 
$74,707,309,000 

Section 8: A. That the foregoing appropriations, including salaries of individual officers and employees,
schedules of expected revenues, and tax levies are based on the Annual Budget Estimate as
amended or corrected and statements prepared by the Budget Officer, and this ordinance is in
the form prescribed by the Budget Officer as provided by law.

B. That effective with the start of the first pay period of the new fiscal year, the Classification
and Pay Plan is amended to incorporate all personnel actions such as reclassifications and
pay modifications recommended by the Human Resources department and approved by the
County Manager, including pay and salary compensation for vehicles, clothing and other
related items and to delete any positions abolished in connection with any Reduction in
Force.  Funding for the Plan and compensation items is included in the various departments
as appropriate.

C. That the appropriations in the County Commissioners & Clerk department in Section 1,
includes compensation to members of the Board of County Commissioners based upon the
following schedule:

Chairman:  Salary - $34,800 per year 
Vice-Chairman:  Salary - $32,400 per year 
All Other Commissioners:  Salary - $31,200 per year 
Communication stipend (optional) - $60 per month 

D. That the appropriations in the Board of Elections department in Section 1, includes
compensation to members of the Board of Elections at the rate of $25 per meeting plus
amounts sufficient to provide total annual compensation for the Chairman of the Board of
Elections in the amount of $6,188 and for other members in the amount of $4,400.

Precinct officials shall be compensated as follows:
Chief Judges - $310 per election 
Judges - $265 per election 
Precinct Transfer Assistants - $265 per election 
Assistants - $220 per election (precinct officials maintaining their Precinct Officials 
Certification are paid an additional $35 per election). 

Pursuant to NCGS 163-32, members of the Board of Elections shall also be reimbursed 
within budgeted funds for expenditures necessary and incidental to the discharge of their 
duties. 
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Section 9: A. That the County Manager, or designee thereof via written delegation, is authorized to make
expenditures from the contingency appropriation in the General Fund for items not
specifically provided for elsewhere in Section 1 through Section 8, inclusive of this
ordinance in the amounts not to exceed $30,000 for each expenditure.  Any such expenditure
shall be reported to the Board of Commissioners at its next regular meeting. Transfers
occurring after the last meeting in a Fiscal Year, but before the commencement of the new
budget year, shall be reported at the next regular meeting.

B. That the County Manager, as Budget Officer, or designee thereof via written delegation, shall
have the authority to transfer moneys from one appropriation to another within the same fund
up to $30,000 per transaction; except that funds appropriated shall not be used to create
unauthorized positions; funds placed in the appropriations for merit raises shall be used
solely for that purpose; and further that the County Manager shall have the authority to
transfer moneys appropriated in the General Fund for insurance, salaries & benefits, energy
(531210 -Vehicle Fuel, 530300 -Utilities ), technology, and facility expense (531000 -
Routine Building Maintenance/Repair, 531100 - Maintenance of Lawns/Grounds, 532900 -
Special Facilities Maintenance/Repair) accounts to the same accounts in other departments
within the General fund to adjust for projected expenditure patterns.  Each such transfer shall
be reported to the Board of Commissioners at its next regular meeting.

C. That during a Locally or Nationally Declared State of Emergency, the County Manager or
their designee via written delegation is authorized to (1) make expenditures from the
contingency appropriation in the General Fund for items not specifically provided for
elsewhere in Section 1 through Section 9. inclusive of this ordinance in any amount; (2)
transfer moneys from one appropriation to another within the same fund in any amount;
except that funds appropriated are restricted to a response to or recovery from a declared
State of Emergency; and (3) expedite and modify current county purchasing and contract
processes to meet the life safety and recovery needs during a declared State of Emergency
within applicable state laws.  Any actions exercised according to this section shall be
reported to the Board of Commissioners at its next regular meeting.

Section 10: A.  The Board of Commissioners adopts the fees as set forth in fee schedule attached hereto and 
incorporated by reference, including, but not limited to, Public Health clinic fees, and in 
accordance with §153A-102.  The Board of Commissioners hereby delegates to the Manager 
authority to temporarily reduce existing fees during the fiscal year without further board 
approval, not to exceed a 90% decrease in established fees. A temporary reduction shall not 
exceed 30 days.  Each reduction shall be reported to the Board of Commissioners at its next 
regular meeting. 

To the extent permitted by law, the Register of Deeds fees are as prescribed by law; it is 
recognized herein that the Register in his discretion may waive fees incurred by the District 
Attorney's Office and Public Defender's Office for the 18th Judicial District in the execution 
of their duties. 
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B. That in compliance with the Public Records Law, and unless otherwise provided by law (e.g.,
Register of Deeds), the County establishes the following fees to receive copies of such
records:

 At the Courthouse and in County Offices - $0.15 per page except for copies of
microfiche, which are $0.15 per fiche.

 By Compact Disc (CD) - $2.00 per CD.

C. That the County Manager, or their designee via written delegation, shall have authority to
execute the following contracts, amendments, or change orders, provided they comply with
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143-129, procedures and are within budgeted funds:

a) Any lease agreement for one year or less
b) Any contract for land acquisition
c) Any contract for construction or repair that is less than $500,000
d) Any contract, for apparatus, supplies, materials, equipment, that does not exceed

$90,000
e) All service contracts, including but not limited to, service and information technology

contracts as defined by N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143-129.8, that do not exceed $200,000
f) Amendments or change orders to all contracts; when the aggregate of the

amendment(s) requires less than a $200,000 increase in the expenditure of public
funds in a single fiscal year (amended 8/7/25)

g) Grant agreements (where County is the grantor) for public funds within budgeted
amounts

h) Resolution of a claim in which County payment(s) do not exceed $200,000
i) Contracts not addressed more specifically above which commit no County funds and

are not required by law to receive Board approval (for example, grant agreements
where the County is the grantee and other revenue contracts)

j) In the event of an unforeseen circumstance that poses an immediate threat to life
safety, critical infrastructure, or continuity of essential County operations-including
but not limited to fire, flood, structural failure, or other force majeure events-
and not arising from a locally or nationally declared State of Emergency, if the
County utilizes G.S. 143-129(e)(2), the Manager can enter into one or more such
emergency contracts up to $1,000,000 per contract, subject to sufficient
unencumbered, budgeted funds within an applicable departmental budget, the General
Fund contingency appropriation, or a combination of the two.  Any actions taken
pursuant to this section shall be reported to the Board of Commissioners at its next
regular meeting. (amended 8/7/25)

The Manager’s authority under this section does not authorize the Manager to add or commit 
to add new positions without Board approval. At the Manager's discretion, any lease, 
contract, amendment, or change order described in this section may nevertheless be 
submitted to the Board.  Contracts, amendments, or change orders duly approved by the 
Board may be executed by the Chairman, the Manager, or the Manager’s designee.  Board 
action approving a contract, amendment, or change order shall be deemed to authorize 
necessary budget amendments.  

Uniform Guidance Procurement Policy: When utilizing federal funding, expenditures are to 
comply with all applicable policies including the Uniform Guidance Procurement Policy, as 
it may apply. 
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D. The County Manager, or their designee via written delegation, is authorized to sell, lease, or
otherwise dispose of any county property except real property, with a value of less than
$30,000.

E.  That proposed projects where the estimated professional fee is in an amount less than
$30,000 or the amount authorized by NCGS 143-64.32, whichever is greater, for
architectural, engineering and surveying services are hereby exempted from the requirements
of Article 3D of Chapter 143 of the General Statutes, in accordance with NCGS 143-64.32.
In addition, other particular projects may be exempted from the requirements of said Article
3D by the County Manager, in a manner which states the reasons therefore and the
circumstances attendant thereto in each instance, as authorized by NCGS 143-64.32.

F. The County Manager, or their designee via written delegation, is authorized to accept gifts,
in-kind services, personal property, and monetary donations up to $75,000 per donation to
the extent permitted by and pursuant to N.C. General Statute 159-15 and 153A-12;
notwithstanding the foregoing, volunteer hours do not require County Manager or Board
approval but shall comply with any requirements as established by the Department of Human
Resources.

G. The County is authorized to engage in electronic transactions as defined in GS 159-28 by
resolution of the Board of Commissioners on June 7, 2018 in accordance with appropriate
policies adopted and maintained by the Finance Officer, under direction of the County
Manager.

Section 11: That in accordance with NCGS 159-13.1, the Board of Commissioners adopts a financial plan to 
operate the Internal Service Fund for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2025 and ending June 30, 
2026, with revenue derived from fees for services, fund balances, and other miscellaneous 
revenues being adequate to meet expenditures as outlined in Section 3. 

Section 12: Appropriations herein above authorized and made shall have the amounts of the outstanding 
purchase orders and unearned portion of contracts at June 30, 2025 added to each appropriation 
as it applies in order to properly account for the payment against the fiscal year in which it is 
paid. 

Section 13: In accordance with NCGS 153A-150, the Board of Commissioners adopted a plan to finance the 
next reappraisal at a cost of $2,200,000 in the FY2023 Budget Ordinance.  Funds are 
appropriated for FY2026 in the Tax Revaluation Fund to cover the cost that is estimated to be 
incurred during FY2026 in preparing for and conducting the revaluation. Such costs may include 
salaries, fringes, operating expenses and related expenditures for County appraisers and other 
staff employees who will conduct the revaluation. 

Section 14: That copies of the ordinance shall be filed with the County Manager, Finance Director, and Clerk 
to the Board. 

Section 15: The effective date of this ordinance is July 1, 2025. 

ADOPTED  This the 18th
P day of June, 2025.  
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RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS THE GUILFORD COUNTY 
DESIGNATING CERTAIN GENERAL FUNDS AS COMMITTED FUND BALANCE 

WHEREAS, the Governmental Standards Accounting Board (GASB) has issued Statement 
No. 54, establishing a hierarchy clarifying constraints that govern how a government entity can 
use amounts reported as fund balance; and  

WHEREAS,  the Guilford County Board of Commissioners (sometimes hereinafter “the 
Board”)  is the highest level decision-making  authority, and has the authority to commit, 
assign, or evaluate existing fund balance classifications and identify the intended  uses of 
committed or assigned funds; AND 

WHEREAS, the committed fund balance classification reflects amounts subject to 
specific internal constraints self-imposed by the Board; and  

WHEREAS, once the committed fund-balance constraints are imposed, it requires the 
constraint to be revised, removed or redirected for other purposes by the Board in the same 
manner as the Board originally approved the commitment; and  

WHEREAS, the Board has determined it has specific needs that it elects to fund with 
portions of its General Fund ending fund balance. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Guilford County Board of Commissioners, 
hereby commits to utilizing portions of its general fund ending balance, as indicated by the 
committed fund classification in its financial statements, for the following purposes: 

Purpose Justification 
Estimated 
Amount 

School Capital Funding and 
Future Debt Service 

Committed funding for debt service 
related to the $1.7 billion in authorized 
school G.O. bonds  

$52,130,000 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that such funds cannot be used for any purposes other than 
directed above, unless the Board adopts a successor resolution to revise or remove the 
constraint, or otherwise redirect the funds for other purposes; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County’s County Manager, or their designee, is 
hereby authorized and directed to finalize the amounts to be committed for the purposes 
directed above based on the unaudited actual financial report for fiscal year 2025 no later than 
October 31, 2025.
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Budget & Management Services 
FY2026 Project Ordinance Summary 

Project Ordinance amendment with FY2025 Budget 
The following project ordinances are included in the FY2025 budget.  This project ordinance is effective June 
18.   
County Building Construction Fund 

Motorola Radio 
Lease Purchase 

County Building 
Construction Fund 

Appropriated Fund Balance 
Transfer from Other Funds – General 
Fund 
Other Revenue 

($2,052,512) 
($7,004,318) 
+$7,942,976 

This action amends the current capital project ordinance adopted September 19, 2024 to update the 
expenditure amount from $9,056,830 to $7,942,976. It also modifies the revenue sources by removing the 
appropriated fund balance and Transfers from Other Funds as revenue sources. The revenue source for this 
project will be Other Revenue — Installment Financing.  
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County Building Construction Fund 
Project Ordinance 

Motorola Radio Lease Purchase 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of County Commissioners for Guilford County, North 
Carolina that the following project ordinance for Guilford County is hereby adopted in 
accordance with G.S. 159-13.2: 

SECTION 1. The following planned expenditure and associated revenue are hereby authorized 
and appropriated in connection with this project: 

PROJECT NAME EXPENDITURE REVENUE 

Motorola Radio 
Lease Purchase 

Motorola Radio Lease Purchase 

The lease schedule is outlined below: 
FY26: $1,811,366 
FY27: $1,811,366 
FY28: $1,811,366 
FY29: $1,811,366 
FY30: $1,811,366 

Appropriated Fund Balance  $2,052,512 
(Funding from prior 800 MHz  
Infrastructure Upgrade) 

Funding plan outlined below: 
FY27 Transfer from General Fund        $1,751,080 
FY28 Transfer from General Fund        $1,751,080 
FY29 Transfer from General Fund        $1,751,079 
FY30 Transfer from General Fund        $1,751,079 

Adopted                $9,056,830 
Amendment  ($1,113,854) 

Amended Total   $7,942,976 

Adopted 
Amendments 
Approp. Fund Balance 
Transfer from Gen. Fund 

Other Revenue 
(Installment Financing) 

$9,056,830 

($2,052,512)
($7,004,318)

     +$7,942,976 

Budget Amendment 
County Building Construction Fund – Fund Level 
$2,052,512 increase in Appropriated Fund Balance  
$2,052,512 increase in Transfer to Other Funds (Debt Service Fund) 

SECTION 2. This project ordinance authorizes all appropriations necessary for the completion 
of this project and it need not be readopted in any subsequent fiscal year. The budget officer shall 
include in subsequent budgets information and appropriations for this project during the budget 
year. 

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be duly entered in the minutes of the Guilford County Board 
of Commissioners. Within five days after adoption, a copy hereof shall be filed with the Finance 
Director, Budget Director, and Clerk.  
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SECTION 4. This ordinance may be amended in any manner so long as it continues to fulfill the 
requirements of G.S. 159-13.2 and other applicable laws. 

ADOPTED on first reading this September 19, 2024; amended June 18, 2025 in accordance with 
G.S. 159-17. 
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Budget & Management Services 
FY2026 Project Ordinance Summary 

Project Ordinances aligned with FY2026 Budget Adoption 

The following project ordinances are included in the FY2026 budget.  Each capital project ordinance is 
effective July 1.   

 $50,000,000 for Guilford County Schools for Category I capital outlay, funded with bond proceeds.
Funding is set aside for the acquisition of real property and acquisition, construction, reconstruction,
enlargement, renovation, or replacement of buildings and other structures for school purposes.

School Capital Outlay Fund 

GTCC FY26 Capital Outlay School Capital 
Outlay 

Transfer from Other Funds – County 
Building Construction Fund $1,550,000 

$1,550,000 for Guilford Technical Community College for capital outlay, funded with a Transfer from the 
County Building Construction Fund. Funding is set aside for the acquisition of real property and acquisition, 
construction, reconstruction, enlargement, renovation, or replacement of buildings and other structures for 
school purposes.
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School Capital Outlay Fund 
Project Ordinance 

FY26 GTCC Capital Outlay 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of County Commissioners for Guilford County, North 
Carolina that the following project ordinance for Guilford County is hereby adopted in 
accordance with G.S. 159-13.2: 

SECTION 1. The following planned expenditure and associated revenue are hereby authorized 
and appropriated in connection with this project: 

PROJECT NAME EXPENDITURE REVENUE 

FY26 GTCC Capital Outlay FY26 GTCC Capital Outlay Transfer from 
Other Funds 
(County 
Building 
Construction 
Fund) 

$1,550,000 

Adopted $1,550,000  Adopted $1,550,000 

SECTION 2. Funding is allocated to Capital Outlay, including acquisition of real property and 
acquisition, construction, reconstruction, enlargement, renovation, or replacement of buildings 
and other structures for school purposes, in accordance with NCGS 115C-426(f)(1-2). 

SECTION 3. This project ordinance authorizes all appropriations necessary for the completion 
of this project and it need not be readopted in any subsequent fiscal year. The budget officer shall 
include in subsequent budgets information and appropriations for this project during the budget 
year.  

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall be duly entered in the minutes of the Guilford County Board 
of Commissioners. Within five days after adoption, a copy hereof shall be filed with the Finance 
Director, Budget Director, and Clerk.  

SECTION 5. This ordinance may be amended in any manner so long as it continues to fulfill the 
requirements of G.S. 159-13.2 and other applicable laws. 

ADOPTED on first reading this June 18, 2025, to be effective July 1, 2025, in accordance with 
G.S. 159-17. 
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School Capital Outlay Fund 
Project Ordinance 

Academy at Lincoln Capital Renovation  

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of County Commissioners for Guilford County, North 
Carolina that the following project ordinance for Guilford County is hereby adopted in 
accordance with G.S. 159-13.2: 

SECTION 1. The following planned expenditure and associated revenue are hereby authorized 
and appropriated in connection with this project: 

PROJECT NAME EXPENDITURE REVENUE 

Academy at Lincoln Capital 
Renovation 

Academy at Lincoln Capital 
Renovation 

GO Bonds $2,018,229 

Adopted $2,018,229 Adopted $2,018,229 

SECTION 2. This project ordinance authorizes all appropriations necessary for the completion 
of this project and it need not be readopted in any subsequent fiscal year. The budget officer shall 
include in subsequent budgets information and appropriations for this project during the budget 
year. 

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be duly entered in the minutes of the Guilford County Board 
of Commissioners. Within five days after adoption, a copy hereof shall be filed with the Finance 
Director, Budget Director, and Clerk.  

SECTION 4. This ordinance may be amended in any manner so long as it continues to fulfill the 
requirements of G.S. 159-13.2 and other applicable laws. 

ADOPTED on first reading this June 18, 2025 to be effective July 1, 2025, in accordance with 
G.S. 159-17. 
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School Capital Outlay Fund 
Project Ordinance 

Cone Elementary School Capital Renovation 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of County Commissioners for Guilford County, North 
Carolina that the following project ordinance for Guilford County, adopted on November 7, 2024 
and amended on June 18, 2025, is hereby amended in accordance with G.S. 159-13.2: 

SECTION 1. The following planned expenditure and associated revenue are hereby authorized 
and appropriated in connection with this project: 

PROJECT NAME EXPENDITURE REVENUE 

Cone Elementary School 
Capital Renovation 

Cone Elementary School 
Capital Renovation 

GO Bonds $1,899,501 

Amendment 
6/18/25: 
GO Bonds 

Amendment 
7/1/25: 
GO Bonds 

+$277,198 

+$3,930,150 

Adopted $1,899,501 Adopted $1,899,501 

Amendment 
6/18/25 

+$277,198 Amendment 
6/18/25 

+$277,198 

Amendment 
7/1/126 

+$3,930,150 Amendment 
7/1/126 

+$3,930,150 

Ending $6,106,849 Ending $6,106,849 

SECTION 2. This project ordinance authorizes all appropriations necessary for the completion 
of this project and it need not be readopted in any subsequent fiscal year. The budget officer shall 
include in subsequent budgets information and appropriations for this project during the budget 
year. 

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be duly entered in the minutes of the Guilford County Board 
of Commissioners. Within five days after adoption, a copy hereof shall be filed with the Finance 
Director, Budget Director, and Clerk.  

SECTION 4. This ordinance may be amended in any manner so long as it continues to fulfill the 
requirements of G.S. 159-13.2 and other applicable laws. 

ADOPTED on first reading this June 18, 2025 to be effective July 1, 2025, in accordance with 
G.S. 159-17. 
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School Capital Outlay Fund 
Project Ordinance 

Ferndale Middle School Capital Allocation 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of County Commissioners for Guilford County, North 
Carolina that the following project ordinance for Guilford County, adopted on June 18, 2025 is 
hereby amended in accordance with G.S. 159-13.2: 

SECTION 1. The following planned expenditure and associated revenue are hereby authorized 
and appropriated in connection with this project: 

PROJECT NAME EXPENDITURE REVENUE 

Ferndale Middle School Capital 
Allocation 

Ferndale Middle School Capital 
Allocation 

GO Bonds $34,878 

Amendment: 
GO Bonds 

+$8,078,305 

Adopted $34,878 Adopted $34,878 

Amendment +$11,770,500 Amendment +$11,770,500 

Ending $11,805,378 Ending $11,805,378 

SECTION 2. This project ordinance authorizes all appropriations necessary for the completion 
of this project and it need not be readopted in any subsequent fiscal year. The budget officer shall 
include in subsequent budgets information and appropriations for this project during the budget 
year. 

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be duly entered in the minutes of the Guilford County Board 
of Commissioners. Within five days after adoption, a copy hereof shall be filed with the Finance 
Director, Budget Director, and Clerk.  

SECTION 4. This ordinance may be amended in any manner so long as it continues to fulfill the 
requirements of G.S. 159-13.2 and other applicable laws. 

ADOPTED on first reading this June 18, 2025 to be effective July 1, 2025, in accordance with 
G.S. 159-17. 
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School Capital Outlay Fund 
Project Ordinance 

Kearns Academy Capital Allocation  

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of County Commissioners for Guilford County, North 
Carolina that the following project ordinance for Guilford County, adopted on June 18, 2025 is 
hereby amended in accordance with G.S. 159-13.2: 

SECTION 1. The following planned expenditure and associated revenue are hereby authorized 
and appropriated in connection with this project: 

PROJECT NAME EXPENDITURE REVENUE 

Kearns Academy Capital 
Allocation 

Kearns Academy Capital 
Allocation 

GO Bonds $5,225 

Amendment: 
GO Bonds 

+$6,099,323 

Adopted $5,225 Adopted $5,225 

Amendment +$6,099,323 Amendment +$6,099,323 

Ending $6,104,548 Ending $6,104,548 

SECTION 2. This project ordinance authorizes all appropriations necessary for the completion 
of this project and it need not be readopted in any subsequent fiscal year. The budget officer shall 
include in subsequent budgets information and appropriations for this project during the budget 
year. 

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be duly entered in the minutes of the Guilford County Board 
of Commissioners. Within five days after adoption, a copy hereof shall be filed with the Finance 
Director, Budget Director, and Clerk.  

SECTION 4. This ordinance may be amended in any manner so long as it continues to fulfill the 
requirements of G.S. 159-13.2 and other applicable laws. 

ADOPTED on first reading this June 18, 2025 to be effective July 1, 2025, in accordance with 
G.S. 159-17. 
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School Capital Outlay Fund 
Project Ordinance 

Jackson Middle School Capital Allocation 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of County Commissioners for Guilford County, North 
Carolina that the following project ordinance for Guilford County, adopted on June 18, 2025 is 
hereby amended in accordance with G.S. 159-13.2: 

SECTION 1. The following planned expenditure and associated revenue are hereby authorized 
and appropriated in connection with this project: 

PROJECT NAME EXPENDITURE REVENUE 

Jackson Middle School Capital 
Allocation 

Jackson Middle School Capital 
Allocation 

GO Bonds $17,496 

Amendment: 
GO Bonds 

+$5,426,247 

Adopted $17,496 Adopted $17,496 

Amendment +$5,426,247 Amendment +$5,426,247 

Ending $5,443,743 Ending $5,443,743 

SECTION 2. This project ordinance authorizes all appropriations necessary for the completion 
of this project and it need not be readopted in any subsequent fiscal year. The budget officer shall 
include in subsequent budgets information and appropriations for this project during the budget 
year. 

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be duly entered in the minutes of the Guilford County Board 
of Commissioners. Within five days after adoption, a copy hereof shall be filed with the Finance 
Director, Budget Director, and Clerk.  

SECTION 4. This ordinance may be amended in any manner so long as it continues to fulfill the 
requirements of G.S. 159-13.2 and other applicable laws. 

ADOPTED on first reading this June 18, 2025 to be effective July 1, 2025, in accordance with 
G.S. 159-17. 

31



School Capital Outlay Fund 
Project Ordinance 

Johnson Street Global Studies Capital Allocation 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of County Commissioners for Guilford County, North 
Carolina that the following project ordinance for Guilford County, adopted on June 18, 2025 is 
hereby amended in accordance with G.S. 159-13.2: 

SECTION 1. The following planned expenditure and associated revenue are hereby authorized 
and appropriated in connection with this project: 

PROJECT NAME EXPENDITURE REVENUE 

Johnson Street Global Studies 
Capital Allocation 

Johnson Street Global Studies 
Capital Allocation 

GO Bonds $11,990 

Amendment: 
GO Bonds 

+$1,923,517 

Adopted $11,990 Adopted $11,990 

Amendment +$1,923,517 Amendment +$1,923,517 

Ending $1,935,507 Ending $1,935,507 

SECTION 2. This project ordinance authorizes all appropriations necessary for the completion 
of this project and it need not be readopted in any subsequent fiscal year. The budget officer shall 
include in subsequent budgets information and appropriations for this project during the budget 
year. 

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be duly entered in the minutes of the Guilford County Board 
of Commissioners. Within five days after adoption, a copy hereof shall be filed with the Finance 
Director, Budget Director, and Clerk.  

SECTION 4. This ordinance may be amended in any manner so long as it continues to fulfill the 
requirements of G.S. 159-13.2 and other applicable laws. 

ADOPTED on first reading this June 18, 2025 to be effective July 1, 2025, in accordance with 
G.S. 159-17. 
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School Capital Outlay Fund 
Project Ordinance 

Northeast Guilford Middle School Capital Renovation 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of County Commissioners for Guilford County, North 
Carolina that the following project ordinance for Guilford County is hereby adopted in 
accordance with G.S. 159-13.2: 

SECTION 1. The following planned expenditure and associated revenue are hereby authorized 
and appropriated in connection with this project: 

PROJECT NAME EXPENDITURE REVENUE 

Northeast Guilford Middle 
School Capital Renovation 

Northeast Guilford Middle 
School Capital Renovation 

GO Bonds $2,045,933 

Adopted $2,045,933 Adopted $2,045,933 

SECTION 2. This project ordinance authorizes all appropriations necessary for the completion 
of this project and it need not be readopted in any subsequent fiscal year. The budget officer shall 
include in subsequent budgets information and appropriations for this project during the budget 
year. 

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be duly entered in the minutes of the Guilford County Board 
of Commissioners. Within five days after adoption, a copy hereof shall be filed with the Finance 
Director, Budget Director, and Clerk.  

SECTION 4. This ordinance may be amended in any manner so long as it continues to fulfill the 
requirements of G.S. 159-13.2 and other applicable laws. 

ADOPTED on first reading this June 18, 2025 to be effective July 1, 2025, in accordance with 
G.S. 159-17. 
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School Capital Outlay Fund 
Project Ordinance 

Northwest Guilford High Capital Allocation 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of County Commissioners for Guilford County, North 
Carolina that the following project ordinance for Guilford County, adopted on June 18, 2025 is 
hereby amended in accordance with G.S. 159-13.2: 

SECTION 1. The following planned expenditure and associated revenue are hereby authorized 
and appropriated in connection with this project: 

PROJECT NAME EXPENDITURE REVENUE 

Northwest Guilford High Capital 
Allocation 

Northwest Guilford High Capital 
Allocation  

GO Bonds $74,224 

Amendment: 
GO Bonds 

$4,140,765 

Adopted $74,224 Adopted $74,224 

Amendment $4,140,765 Amendment $4,140,765 

Ending $4,214,989 Ending $4,214,989 

SECTION 2. This project ordinance authorizes all appropriations necessary for the completion 
of this project and it need not be readopted in any subsequent fiscal year. The budget officer shall 
include in subsequent budgets information and appropriations for this project during the budget 
year. 

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be duly entered in the minutes of the Guilford County Board 
of Commissioners. Within five days after adoption, a copy hereof shall be filed with the Finance 
Director, Budget Director, and Clerk.  

SECTION 4. This ordinance may be amended in any manner so long as it continues to fulfill the 
requirements of G.S. 159-13.2 and other applicable laws. 

ADOPTED on first reading this June 18, 2025 to be effective July 1, 2025, in accordance with 
G.S. 159-17. 
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School Capital Outlay Fund 
Project Ordinance 

Ben L. Smith High School Capital Allocation 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of County Commissioners for Guilford County, North 
Carolina that the following project ordinance for Guilford County, adopted on June 18, 2025 is 
hereby amended in accordance with G.S. 159-13.2: 

SECTION 1. The following planned expenditure and associated revenue are hereby authorized 
and appropriated in connection with this project: 

PROJECT NAME EXPENDITURE REVENUE 

Ben L. Smith High School 
Capital Allocation 

Ben L. Smith High School 
Capital Allocation 

GO Bonds $16,538 

Amendment: 
GO Bonds 

+$8,078,305 

Adopted $16,538 Adopted $16,538 

Amendment +$8,078,305 Amendment +$8,078,305 

Ending $8,094,843 Ending $8,094,843 

SECTION 2. This project ordinance authorizes all appropriations necessary for the completion 
of this project and it need not be readopted in any subsequent fiscal year. The budget officer shall 
include in subsequent budgets information and appropriations for this project during the budget 
year. 

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be duly entered in the minutes of the Guilford County Board 
of Commissioners. Within five days after adoption, a copy hereof shall be filed with the Finance 
Director, Budget Director, and Clerk.  

SECTION 4. This ordinance may be amended in any manner so long as it continues to fulfill the 
requirements of G.S. 159-13.2 and other applicable laws. 

ADOPTED on first reading this June 18, 2025 to be effective July 1, 2025, in accordance with 
G.S. 159-17. 
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School Capital Outlay Fund 
Project Ordinance 

Washington Elementary Capital Allocation 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of County Commissioners for Guilford County, North 
Carolina that the following project ordinance for Guilford County, adopted on June 18, 2025 is 
hereby amended in accordance with G.S. 159-13.2: 

SECTION 1. The following planned expenditure and associated revenue are hereby authorized 
and appropriated in connection with this project: 

PROJECT NAME EXPENDITURE REVENUE 

Washington Elementary Capital 
Allocation 

Washington Elementary Capital 
Allocation  

GO Bonds $8,925 

Amendment: 
GO Bonds 

+$3,846,150 

Adopted $8,925 Adopted $8,925 

Amendment +$3,846,150 Amendment +$3,846,150 

Ending $3,855,075 Ending $3,855,075 

SECTION 2. This project ordinance authorizes all appropriations necessary for the completion 
of this project and it need not be readopted in any subsequent fiscal year. The budget officer shall 
include in subsequent budgets information and appropriations for this project during the budget 
year. 

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be duly entered in the minutes of the Guilford County Board 
of Commissioners. Within five days after adoption, a copy hereof shall be filed with the Finance 
Director, Budget Director, and Clerk.  

SECTION 4. This ordinance may be amended in any manner so long as it continues to fulfill the 
requirements of G.S. 159-13.2 and other applicable laws. 

ADOPTED on first reading this June 18, 2025 to be effective July 1, 2025, in accordance with 
G.S. 159-17. 
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School Capital Outlay Fund 
Project Ordinance 

Western Guilford High School Capital Renovation 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of County Commissioners for Guilford County, North 
Carolina that the following project ordinance for Guilford County, adopted on November 7, 2024 
and amended June 18, 2025 is hereby amended in accordance with G.S. 159-13.2: 

SECTION 1. The following planned expenditure and associated revenue are hereby authorized 
and appropriated in connection with this project: 

PROJECT NAME EXPENDITURE REVENUE 

Western Guilford High School 
Capital Renovation 

Western Guilford High School 
Capital Renovation GO Bonds $714,925 

Amendment 
6/18/25: 
GO Bonds 

Amendment 
7/1/25: 
GO Bonds 

+$330,453 

+$720,881 

Adopted $714,925 Adopted $714,925 

Amendment 
6/18/25 

+$330,453 Amendment 
6/18/25 

+$330,453 

Amendment 
7/1/25

+$720,881 Amendment 
7/1/25

+$720,881 

Ending $1,766,259 Ending $1,766,259 

SECTION 2. This project ordinance authorizes all appropriations necessary for the completion 
of this project and it need not be readopted in any subsequent fiscal year. The budget officer shall 
include in subsequent budgets information and appropriations for this project during the budget 
year. 

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be duly entered in the minutes of the Guilford County Board 
of Commissioners. Within five days after adoption, a copy hereof shall be filed with the Finance 
Director, Budget Director, and Clerk.  

SECTION 4. This ordinance may be amended in any manner so long as it continues to fulfill the 
requirements of G.S. 159-13.2 and other applicable laws. 
ADOPTED on first reading this June 18, 2025 to be effective July 1, 2025, in accordance with 
G.S. 159-17. 
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Budget & Management Services 
FY2026 Project Ordinance Summary 

County Building Construction Fund 

FY26 Capital Maintenance County Building 
Construction Fund 

Transfer from Other Funds – General 
Fund $1,000,000 

$1,00,000 for County-wide capital renovation and repair needs. 

FY26 Cyber Security Upgrades County Building
Construction Fund 

Transfer from Other Funds – 
Community Development Fund $2,442,000 

$2,442,000 for County-wide cyber security updates through ARPA investment earnings from the Community 
Development Fund.  

FY26 Emergency Services 
Vehicle Replacement 

County Building 
Construction Fund 

Other Revenue – Installment 
Financing $1,665,000 

$1,665,000 for vehicle replacements (approximately 5 vehicles) for the Emergency Services
department. Vehicles will be financed over 4 years.  

FY26 Emergency Services 
Vehicle Expansion Purchase 

County Building 
Construction Fund 

Other Revenue – Installment 
Financing $1,440,000 

$1,440,000 for vehicle expansions (approximately 4 vehicles) for the Emergency Services department. Vehicles 
will be financed over 4 years. 

FY26 Fleet Vehicle 
Replacement 

County Building 
Construction Fund 

Other Revenue – Installment 
Financing $867,000 

$765,000 for vehicle replacements (approximately 15 replacements and 1 additions) for County Fleet. 
Vehicles will be financed over 4 years. Includes $102,000 for +1 new vehicle for Animal Control expansion.
Cost is partially offset by revenue from municipalities.  

FY26 Law Enforcement 
Vehicle Replacement 

County Building 
Construction Fund 

Other Revenue – Installment 
Financing $2,070,000 

$2,070,000 in vehicle replacements (approximately 34 vehicles) for Law Enforcement. Vehicles will be financed 
over 4 years. 

FY26 Law Enforcement 
Specialty Vehicles Purchase 

County Building 
Construction Fund 

Other Revenue – Installment 
Financing $1,125,000 

$1,125,000 for specialty vehicles purchase (replace the Mobile Command and Critical Incident Response Team 
vehicle - SERT) for Law enforcement. Equipment will be financed over 4 years. 

FY26 Law Enforcement 
RMS/JMS Replacement 

County Building 
Construction Fund 

Transfer from Other Funds – General 
Fund $2,500,000 

$2,500,000 to replace Law Enforcement’s Jail and Records Management Systems that have reached end of life. 

FY26 Truist Building Repairs County Building
Construction Fund Appropriated Fund Balance $1,250,000 

$1,250,000 in building improvements to the server room at the Truist Building. 
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County Building Construction Fund 
Project Ordinance 

FY26 Capital Maintenance 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of County Commissioners for Guilford County, North 
Carolina that the following project ordinance for Guilford County is hereby adopted in 
accordance with G.S. 159-13.2: 

SECTION 1. The following planned expenditure and associated revenue are hereby authorized 
and appropriated in connection with this project: 

PROJECT NAME EXPENDITURE REVENUE 

FY26 Capital Maintenance FY26 Capital Maintenance Transfer from 
Other Funds 
(General Fund) 

$1,000,000 

Adopted $1,000,000 Adopted $1,000,000 

SECTION 2. This project ordinance authorizes all appropriations necessary for the completion 
of this project and it need not be readopted in any subsequent fiscal year. The budget officer shall 
include in subsequent budgets information and appropriations for this project during the budget 
year. 

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be duly entered in the minutes of the Guilford County Board 
of Commissioners. Within five days after adoption, a copy hereof shall be filed with the Finance 
Director, Budget Director, and Clerk.  

SECTION 4. This ordinance may be amended in any manner so long as it continues to fulfill the 
requirements of G.S. 159-13.2 and other applicable laws. 

ADOPTED on first reading this June 18, 2025, to be effective July 1, 2025, in accordance 
with G.S. 159-17. 
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County Building Construction Fund 
Project Ordinance 

FY26 Cyber Security Upgrades 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of County Commissioners for Guilford County, North 
Carolina that the following project ordinance for Guilford County is hereby adopted in 
accordance with G.S. 159-13.2: 

SECTION 1. The following planned expenditure and associated revenue are hereby authorized 
and appropriated in connection with this project: 

PROJECT NAME EXPENDITURE REVENUE 

FY26 Cyber Security Upgrades FY26 Cyber Security Upgrades Transfer from 
Other Funds 
(Community 
Development 
Fund) 

$2,442,000 

Adopted $2,442,000 Adopted $2,442,000 

SECTION 2. This project ordinance authorizes all appropriations necessary for the completion 
of this project and it need not be readopted in any subsequent fiscal year. The budget officer 
shall include in subsequent budgets information and appropriations for this project during the 
budget year. 

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be duly entered in the minutes of the Guilford County Board 
of Commissioners. Within five days after adoption, a copy hereof shall be filed with the Finance 
Director, Budget Director, and Clerk.  

SECTION 4. This ordinance may be amended in any manner so long as it continues to fulfill the 
requirements of G.S. 159-13.2 and other applicable laws. 

ADOPTED on first reading this June 18, 2025, to be effective July 1, 2025, in accordance 
with G.S. 159-17. 
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County Building Construction Fund 
Project Ordinance 

FY26 Emergency Services Vehicle Replacement 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of County Commissioners for Guilford County, North 
Carolina that the following project ordinance for Guilford County is hereby adopted in 
accordance with G.S. 159-13.2: 

SECTION 1. The following planned expenditure and associated revenue are hereby authorized 
and appropriated in connection with this project: 

PROJECT NAME EXPENDITURE REVENUE 

FY26 Emergency Services 
Vehicle Replacement 

FY26 Emergency Services 
Vehicle Replacement 

Other Revenue $1,665,000 

Adopted $1,665,000 Adopted $1,665,000

SECTION 2. This project ordinance authorizes all appropriations necessary for the completion 
of this project and it need not be readopted in any subsequent fiscal year. The budget officer shall 
include in subsequent budgets information and appropriations for this project during the budget 
year. 

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be duly entered in the minutes of the Guilford County Board 
of Commissioners. Within five days after adoption, a copy hereof shall be filed with the Finance 
Director, Budget Director, and Clerk.  

SECTION 4. This ordinance may be amended in any manner so long as it continues to fulfill the 
requirements of G.S. 159-13.2 and other applicable laws. 

ADOPTED on first reading this June 18, 2025, to be effective July 1, 2025, in accordance 
with G.S. 159-17. 
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County Building Construction Fund 
Project Ordinance 

FY26 Emergency Services Vehicle Expansion Purchase 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of County Commissioners for Guilford County, North 
Carolina that the following project ordinance for Guilford County is hereby adopted in 
accordance with G.S. 159-13.2: 

SECTION 1. The following planned expenditure and associated revenue are hereby authorized 
and appropriated in connection with this project: 

PROJECT NAME EXPENDITURE REVENUE 

FY26 Emergency Services 
Vehicle Expansion Purchase 

FY26 Emergency Services 
Vehicle Expansion Purchase 

Other Revenue $1,440,000 

Adopted $1,440,000 Adopted $1,440,000 

SECTION 2. This project ordinance authorizes all appropriations necessary for the completion 
of this project and it need not be readopted in any subsequent fiscal year. The budget officer shall 
include in subsequent budgets information and appropriations for this project during the budget 
year. 

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be duly entered in the minutes of the Guilford County Board 
of Commissioners. Within five days after adoption, a copy hereof shall be filed with the Finance 
Director, Budget Director, and Clerk.  

SECTION 4. This ordinance may be amended in any manner so long as it continues to fulfill the 
requirements of G.S. 159-13.2 and other applicable laws. 

ADOPTED on first reading this June 18, 2025, to be effective July 1, 2025, in accordance 
with G.S. 159-17. 
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County Building Construction Fund 
Project Ordinance 

FY26 Fleet Vehicle Replacement 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of County Commissioners for Guilford County, North 
Carolina that the following project ordinance for Guilford County is hereby adopted in 
accordance with G.S. 159-13.2: 

SECTION 1. The following planned expenditure and associated revenue are hereby authorized 
and appropriated in connection with this project: 

PROJECT NAME EXPENDITURE REVENUE 

FY26 Fleet Vehicle 
Replacement 

FY26 Fleet Vehicle 
Replacement 

Other Revenue $867,000 

Adopted $867,000 Adopted $867,000 

SECTION 2. This project ordinance authorizes all appropriations necessary for the completion 
of this project and it need not be readopted in any subsequent fiscal year. The budget officer shall 
include in subsequent budgets information and appropriations for this project during the budget 
year. 

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be duly entered in the minutes of the Guilford County Board 
of Commissioners. Within five days after adoption, a copy hereof shall be filed with the Finance 
Director, Budget Director, and Clerk.  

SECTION 4. This ordinance may be amended in any manner so long as it continues to fulfill the 
requirements of G.S. 159-13.2 and other applicable laws. 

ADOPTED on first reading this June 18, 2025, to be effective July 1, 2025, in accordance 
with G.S. 159-17. 

43



County Building Construction Fund 
Project Ordinance 

FY26 Law Enforcement Vehicle Replacement 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of County Commissioners for Guilford County, North 
Carolina that the following project ordinance for Guilford County is hereby adopted in 
accordance with G.S. 159-13.2: 

SECTION 1. The following planned expenditure and associated revenue are hereby authorized 
and appropriated in connection with this project: 

PROJECT NAME EXPENDITURE REVENUE 

FY26 Law Enforcement 
Vehicle Replacement 

FY26 Law Enforcement 
Vehicle Replacement 

Other Revenue $2,070,000 

Adopted $2,070,000 Adopted $2,070,000 

SECTION 2. This project ordinance authorizes all appropriations necessary for the completion 
of this project and it need not be readopted in any subsequent fiscal year. The budget officer shall 
include in subsequent budgets information and appropriations for this project during the budget 
year. 

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be duly entered in the minutes of the Guilford County Board 
of Commissioners. Within five days after adoption, a copy hereof shall be filed with the Finance 
Director, Budget Director, and Clerk.  

SECTION 4. This ordinance may be amended in any manner so long as it continues to fulfill the 
requirements of G.S. 159-13.2 and other applicable laws. 

ADOPTED on first reading this June 18, 2025, to be effective July 1, 2025, in accordance 
with G.S. 159-17. 
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County Building Construction Fund 
Project Ordinance 

FY26 Law Enforcement Specialty Vehicles Purchase 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of County Commissioners for Guilford County, North 
Carolina that the following project ordinance for Guilford County is hereby adopted in 
accordance with G.S. 159-13.2: 

SECTION 1. The following planned expenditure and associated revenue are hereby authorized 
and appropriated in connection with this project: 

PROJECT NAME EXPENDITURE REVENUE 

FY26 Law Enforcement 
Specialty Vehicles Purchase 

FY26 Law Enforcement 
Specialty Vehicles Purchase 

Other Revenue $1,125,000 

Adopted $1,125,000 Adopted $1,125,000 

SECTION 2. This project ordinance authorizes all appropriations necessary for the completion 
of this project and it need not be readopted in any subsequent fiscal year. The budget officer shall 
include in subsequent budgets information and appropriations for this project during the budget 
year. 

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be duly entered in the minutes of the Guilford County Board 
of Commissioners. Within five days after adoption, a copy hereof shall be filed with the Finance 
Director, Budget Director, and Clerk.  

SECTION 4. This ordinance may be amended in any manner so long as it continues to fulfill the 
requirements of G.S. 159-13.2 and other applicable laws. 

ADOPTED on first reading this June 18, 2025, to be effective July 1, 2025, in accordance 
with G.S. 159-17. 

45



County Building Construction Fund 
Project Ordinance 

FY26 Law Enforcement RMS/JMS Replacement 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of County Commissioners for Guilford County, North 
Carolina that the following project ordinance for Guilford County is hereby adopted in 
accordance with G.S. 159-13.2: 

SECTION 1. The following planned expenditure and associated revenue are hereby authorized 
and appropriated in connection with this project: 

PROJECT NAME EXPENDITURE REVENUE 

FY26 Law Enforcement 
RMS/JMS Replacement 

FY26 Law Enforcement 
RMS/JMS Replacement 

Transfer from 
Other Funds 
(General Fund) 

$2,500,000 

Adopted $2,500,000 Adopted $2,500,000 

SECTION 2. This project ordinance authorizes all appropriations necessary for the completion 
of this project and it need not be readopted in any subsequent fiscal year. The budget officer shall 
include in subsequent budgets information and appropriations for this project during the budget 
year. 

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be duly entered in the minutes of the Guilford County Board 
of Commissioners. Within five days after adoption, a copy hereof shall be filed with the Finance 
Director, Budget Director, and Clerk.  

SECTION 4. This ordinance may be amended in any manner so long as it continues to fulfill the 
requirements of G.S. 159-13.2 and other applicable laws. 

ADOPTED on first reading this June 18, 2025, to be effective July 1, 2025, in accordance 
with G.S. 159-17. 
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County Building Construction Fund 
Project Ordinance 

FY26 Truist Building Repairs 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of County Commissioners for Guilford County, North 
Carolina that the following project ordinance for Guilford County is hereby adopted in 
accordance with G.S. 159-13.2: 

SECTION 1. The following planned expenditure and associated revenue are hereby authorized 
and appropriated in connection with this project: 

PROJECT NAME EXPENDITURE REVENUE 

FY26 Truist Building Repairs FY26 Truist Building Repairs Appropriated 
Fund Balance 

$1,250,000 

Adopted $1,250,000 Adopted $1,250,000 

SECTION 2. This project ordinance authorizes all appropriations necessary for the completion 
of this project and it need not be readopted in any subsequent fiscal year. The budget officer shall 
include in subsequent budgets information and appropriations for this project during the budget 
year. 

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be duly entered in the minutes of the Guilford County Board 
of Commissioners. Within five days after adoption, a copy hereof shall be filed with the Finance 
Director, Budget Director, and Clerk.  

SECTION 4. This ordinance may be amended in any manner so long as it continues to fulfill the 
requirements of G.S. 159-13.2 and other applicable laws. 

ADOPTED on first reading this June 18, 2025, to be effective July 1, 2025, in accordance 
with G.S. 159-17. 
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Budget & Management Services 
FY2026 Project Ordinance Summary 

Grant Projects Fund 

FY26-28 GCC FJC Enhanced 
Coordination Grant Grant Projects Fund 

Federal/State Funds 

Transfer from Other Funds—General 
Fund  

$41,666 

$147,123 

$188,789 to support the Family Justice Center’s Enhanced Coordination Grant with the State of North Carolina. 
$41,666 will be received in Federal/State Funds and $147,123 in a Transfer from the General Fund. This project 
supports two full-time positions within the department.  

FY26 DWI Taskforce Grant Grant Projects Fund 

Federal/State Funds 

Transfer from Other Funds—General 
Fund  

$179,365 

$538,093 

$717,458 to support Law Enforcement’s DWI Taskforce project with the State of North Carolina. $179,365 will 
be received in Federal/State Funds and $538,093 in a Transfer from the General Fund. This project supports five 
full-time positions within the department 

FY26 GCC VAWA/FJC Grant Grant Projects Fund 

Federal/State Funds 

Transfer from Other Funds—General 
Fund  

$150,000 

$189,391 

$339,391 to support Law Enforcement’s Violence Against Women Act project with the State of North Carolina. 
$150,000 will be received in Federal/State Funds and $189,391 in a Transfer from the General Fund. This project 
supports three full-time positions within the department 
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Grant Projects Fund 
Project Ordinance 

FY26-28 GCC FJC Enhanced Coordination Grant

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of County Commissioners for Guilford County, North 
Carolina that the following project ordinance for Guilford County is hereby adopted in 
accordance with G.S. 159-13.2: 

SECTION 1. The following planned expenditure and associated revenue are hereby authorized 
and appropriated in connection with this project: 

PROJECT NAME EXPENDITURE REVENUE 

FY26-28 GCC FJC Enhanced 
Coordination Grant 

FY26-28 GCC FJC Enhanced 
Coordination Grant 

Adopted $188,789 

Federal/State        $41,666   
Funds 

Transfers from     $147,123 
Other Funds 
(General Fund) 

Adopted $188,789 

SECTION 2. This project ordinance authorizes all appropriations necessary for the completion 
of this project and it need not be readopted in any subsequent fiscal year. The budget officer shall 
include in subsequent budgets information and appropriations for this project during the budget 
year. 

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be duly entered in the minutes of the Guilford County Board 
of Commissioners. Within five days after adoption, a copy hereof shall be filed with the Finance 
Director, Budget Director, and Clerk.  

SECTION 4. This ordinance may be amended in any manner so long as it continues to fulfill the 
requirements of G.S. 159-13.2 and other applicable laws. 

ADOPTED on first reading this June 18, 2025, to be effective October 1, 2025, in 
accordance with G.S. 159-17.  
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Grant Projects Fund 
Project Ordinance 

FY26 DWI Taskforce Grant 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of County Commissioners for Guilford County, North 
Carolina that the following project ordinance for Guilford County is hereby adopted in 
accordance with G.S. 159-13.2: 

SECTION 1. The following planned expenditure and associated revenue are hereby authorized 
and appropriated in connection with this project: 

PROJECT NAME EXPENDITURE REVENUE 

FY26 DWI Taskforce Grant FY26 DWI  
Taskforce Grant 

Adopted $717,458 

Federal/State            $179,365 
Funds 

Transfers from         $538,093 
Other Funds 
(General Fund) 

Adopted $717,458 

SECTION 2. This project ordinance authorizes all appropriations necessary for the completion 
of this project and it need not be readopted in any subsequent fiscal year. The budget officer shall 
include in subsequent budgets information and appropriations for this project during the budget 
year. 

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be duly entered in the minutes of the Guilford County Board 
of Commissioners. Within five days after adoption, a copy hereof shall be filed with the Finance 
Director, Budget Director, and Clerk.  

SECTION 4. This ordinance may be amended in any manner so long as it continues to fulfill the 
requirements of G.S. 159-13.2 and other applicable laws. 

ADOPTED on first reading this June 18, 2025, to be effective October 1, 2025, in 
accordance with G.S. 159-17.  
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Grant Projects Fund 
Project Ordinance 

FY26 GCC VAWA/FJC Grant 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of County Commissioners for Guilford County, North 
Carolina that the following project ordinance for Guilford County is hereby adopted in 
accordance with G.S. 159-13.2: 

SECTION 1. The following planned expenditure and associated revenue are hereby authorized 
and appropriated in connection with this project: 

PROJECT NAME EXPENDITURE REVENUE 

FY26 GCC VAWA/FJC Grant FY26 GCC VAWA/FJC Grant

Adopted $339,391 

Federal/State            $150,000 
Funds 

Transfers from          $189,391 
Other Funds 
(General Fund) 

Adopted $339,391 

SECTION 2. This project ordinance authorizes all appropriations necessary for the completion 
of this project and it need not be readopted in any subsequent fiscal year. The budget officer shall 
include in subsequent budgets information and appropriations for this project during the budget 
year. 

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be duly entered in the minutes of the Guilford County Board 
of Commissioners. Within five days after adoption, a copy hereof shall be filed with the Finance 
Director, Budget Director, and Clerk.  

SECTION 4. This ordinance may be amended in any manner so long as it continues to fulfill the 
requirements of G.S. 159-13.2 and other applicable laws. 

ADOPTED on first reading this June 18, 2025, to be effective October 1, 2025, in 
accordance with G.S. 159-17.  
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A RESOLUTION BY THE COUNTY OF GUILFORD 
TO DIRECT THE EXPENDITURE OF OPIOID SETTLEMENT FUNDS 

WHEREAS Guilford County has joined national settlement agreements with companies 
engaged in the manufacturing, distribution, and dispensing of opioids. 

WHEREAS the allocation, use, and reporting of funds stemming from these national 
settlement agreements and bankruptcy resolutions (“Opioid Settlement Funds”) are governed by 
the Memorandum of Agreement Between the State of North Carolina and Local Governments on 
Proceeds Relating to the Settlement of Opioid Litigation (“MOA”) and the Supplemental 
Agreement for Additional Funds from Additional Settlements of Opioid Litigation (“SAAF”); 

WHEREAS Guilford County has received Opioid Settlement Funds pursuant to these 
national settlement agreements and deposited the Opioid Settlement Funds in a separate special 
revenue fund as required by section D of the MOA; 

WHEREAS section E.6 of the MOA states that, before spending opioid settlement funds, 
the local government’s governing body must adopt a resolution that:  

(i) indicates that it is an authorization for expenditure of opioid settlement funds; and,
(ii) states the specific strategy or strategies the county or municipality intends to fund

pursuant to Option A or Option B, using the item letter and/or number in Exhibit
A or Exhibit B to identify each funded strategy; and,

(iii) states the amount dedicated to each strategy for a specific period of time.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, in alignment with the NC MOA and SAAF, 
Guilford County authorizes the expenditure of opioid settlement funds as follows: 

1. First strategy authorized
a. Name of strategy: Opioid Community Engagement & Taskforce Coordinator
b. Strategy is included in Exhibit A
c. Item letter and/or number in Exhibit A or Exhibit B to the MOA: Strategy 1 –

Collaborative Strategic Planning
d. Amount authorized for this strategy: $149,350
e. Period of time during which expenditure may take place:

July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026 
f. Description of the program, project, or activity: Opioid Community Engagement &

Taskforce Coordinator to coordinate the County’s opioid abatement and remediation
strategic planning and activities.

g. Provider: Guilford County

2. Second strategy authorized
a. Name of strategy: Naloxone Distribution
b. Strategy is included in Exhibit A
c. Item letter and/or number in Exhibit A or Exhibit B to the MOA: Strategy 7 –

Naloxone Distribution
d. Amount authorized for this strategy: $100,000
e. Period of time during which expenditure may take place:

July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026 
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f. Description of the program, project, or activity: Purchase and distribution of
Naloxone as part of the County’s work around community engagement and
coordination of opioid abatement and remediation as well as existing naloxone
distribution efforts.

g. Provider: Guilford County

3. Third strategy authorized
a. Name of strategy: Medication Assisted Treatment at Gibson Park
b. Strategy is included in Exhibit A
c. Item letter and/or number in Exhibit A or Exhibit B to the MOA: Strategy 2 –

Evidence-Based Addiction Treatment
d. Amount authorized for this strategy: $552,612
e. Period of time during which expenditure may take place:

July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026 
f. Description of the program, project, or activity: MAT Induction and maintenance as

part of low barrier supports for opioid disorder treatment.
g. Provider: Daymark Recovery Services

4. Fourth strategy authorized
a. Name of strategy: Long-Term Group Living Recovery Beds at Gibson Park
b. Strategy is included in Exhibit A
c. Item letter and/or number in Exhibit A or Exhibit B to the MOA: Strategy 3 –

Recovery Support Services
d. Amount authorized for this strategy: $557,942
e. Period of time during which expenditure may take place:

July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026 
f. Description of the program, project, or activity: Provision of 16 long-term group

living recovery beds as part of a package of residential recovery services that also
includes evidence-based recovery programming and low-barrier MAT.

g. Provider: Daymark Recovery Services

5. Fifth strategy authorized
a. Name of strategy: GCSTOP Post Overdose Response Team and OUD Clinic
b. Strategy is included in Exhibit A
c. Item letter and/or number in Exhibit A or Exhibit B to the MOA: Strategy 8 – Post-

overdose Response Team
d. Amount authorized for this strategy: $636,000
e. Period of time during which expenditure may take place:

July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026 
f. Description of the program, project, or activity: Funding for operation of GCSTOP’s

community-based Post Overdose Response Team (PORT) and Opioid Use Disorder
Clinic that provides post overdose services to patients of PORT in the community.

g. Provider: GCSTOP

6. Sixth strategy authorized
a. Name of strategy: EMS MAT Induction Program
b. Strategy is included in Exhibit A
c. Item letter and/or number in Exhibit A or Exhibit B to the MOA: Strategy 2 –

Evidence-Based Addiction Treatment
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d. Amount authorized for this strategy: $309,000
e. Period of time during which expenditure may take place:

July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026 
f. Description of the program, project, or activity: New initiative in Emergency Services

that involves EMS personnel beginning the MAT process for individuals with Opioid
Use Disorder during or after their encounter with EMS.  This “field initiation” will
reduce the delay for individuals seeking treatment.

g. Provider: Guilford County

7. Seventh strategy authorized
a. Name of strategy: Community Outreach & Education
b. Strategy is included in Exhibit B
c. Item letter and/or number in Exhibit A or Exhibit B to the MOA: Part 2, Section G,

Strategy 6
d. Amount authorized for this strategy: $292,520
e. Period of time during which expenditure may take place:

July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026 
f. Description of the program, project, or activity: Funding for two community

education and peer support positions and an educational campaign for opioid use
disorder (OUD) prevention with the goal of reducing the incidence of misuse and
OUD, increasing the awareness of the dangers of misuse, promoting safe use of
prescriptions, and encouraging individuals to seek help for substance use issues.

g. Provider: Guilford County

8. Eighth strategy authorized
a. Name of strategy: Syringe Service Program
b. Strategy is included in Exhibit A
c. Item letter and/or number in Exhibit A or Exhibit B to the MOA: Strategy 9 – Syringe

Services Program
d. Amount authorized for this strategy: $91,000
e. Period of time during which expenditure may take place:

July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026 
f. Description of the program, project, or activity: Support to continue and potentially

expand the syringe service program operated by GCSTOP which provides syringes
and other harm reduction supplies, disposes of used syringes, and connects clients to
prevention and treatment services and supports.

g. Provider: GCSTOP

9. Ninth strategy authorized
a. Name of strategy: NC Survivor’s Union Harm Reduction Clinic
b. Strategy is included in Exhibit A
c. Item letter and/or number in Exhibit A or Exhibit B to the MOA: Strategy 2 –

Evidence-based Addiction Treatment
d. Amount authorized for this strategy: $100,000
e. Period of time during which expenditure may take place:

July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026 
f. Description of the program, project, or activity: Funding for NC Survivor’s Union

Harm Reduction clinic that provides medication-assisted and other related evidence-
based harm reduction services to patients in the community.
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Fee Schedule: Introduction 
This fee schedule includes Guilford County fees for the Fiscal Year 2026, July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026. 

North Carolina General Statutes 
Fees established by North Carolina General Statutes may be included. 

Public Health Clinical Services Fees 
Guilford County Public Health monitors price fluctuations and insurance reimbursement rates throughout the 
year. The Board of Commissioners delegates authority to the County Manager to add additional fees and 
modify existing fees during the fiscal year without further board approval. 

Register of Deeds Fees 
To the extent permitted by law, the Register of Deeds fees are as prescribed by law; the Register in his 
discretion may waive fees incurred by the District Attorney’s Office and Public Defender’s Office for the 18th 
Judicial District in the execution of their duties. 

Public Records Fees 
In compliance with the Public Records Law, the County establishes fees to receive copies of such records. 

Emergency Services Fees 
Guilford County Emergency Medical Services (EMS) fees are set at 200% of the Centers for Medicare & 
Medicaid Services (CMS) allowable fee and adjust annually on January 1 of each calendar year.
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Fee Schedule: Summary of Changes 
The following departments are amending fees for FY2026: 

 Emergency Services: Fire Systems Compliance Fee ($18 per system) to comply with listing the fee on
the county’s fee schedule.

 Inspections
o Adjustments to naming convention for commercial upfit fees
o Modifications to align with State direction on how we charge mechanical fees
o Addition of additional commercial building types to clarify charges
o Minimal revenue impact with fee adjustments.

 Parks
o Parks has identified a number of fee adjustments that will better align with a broader discussion

of the Master Plan and how those fees can support additional investment in the parks systems.

 Planning and Development
o New $100 grading permit fee for single family residential lot that is less than one acre per lot.

 Public Health
o Elimination of four (4) fees no longer being charged

 Environmental Health Fees – Private Schools/Colleges ($200)
 Lead – State for XRF Machine Use with Staff ($500)
 Lead – State for XRF Machine Use without Staff ($250)
 Water Quality – Well Camera/Repair Permit ($220)

o The Health and Environmental Risk Assessment (HERA) Program fee structure is amended to
reflect an updated MOU with the NC Department of Environmental Quality. The proposed fee
structure is as follows:

 New Permit Fee for On Premises Contamination Monitoring Wells
 $600 for Small Businesses/$850 for Corporate Sites

o Annual Service Fee for On Premises Contamination Monitoring Wells
 $525 per site for ongoing preventative and maintenance activities, including (1)

Preventative monitoring of all sites with expedient services, (2) Evaluation/ validation/
amendments to 3rd party findings, and (3) Confirmation of State coordinates for
Guilford-specific geo-location of wells

 Register of Deeds
o Elimination of UCC copy fee ($2) that is no longer being charged

 Solid Waste
o Annual adjustment to fees based on vendor Consumer Price Index (CPI) increase in new

contract.
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Animal Services

Fee Information  FY 2025  FY 2026  Change 

Adoption Fees
Cats 75.00$   75.00$   -$   
Senior Cats 10.00$   10.00$   -$   
Kittens 75.00$   75.00$   -$   
Dogs 75.00$   75.00$   -$   
Senior Dogs 25.00$   25.00$   -$   
Puppies 75.00$   75.00$   -$   
Other Adoption Fees 25.00$   25.00$   -$   
Rescue Transfer - Altered by GCAS 50.00$   50.00$   -$   
Rescue Transfer - Not altered by GCAS -$  -$  -$   

Recovery Fees
1st Offense - Altered 50.00$   50.00$   -$   
1st Offense - Intact 125.00$   125.00$   -$   
2nd Offense - Altered 75.00$   75.00$   -$   
2nd Offense - Intact 150.00$   150.00$   -$   
3rd Offense - Altered 100.00$   100.00$   -$   
3rd Offense - Intact 200.00$   200.00$   -$   
4th (or more) Offense - Altered 125.00$   125.00$   -$   
4th (or more) Offense - Intact 300.00$   300.00$   -$   
Rabies Vaccine 10.00$   10.00$   -$   
Microchip 15.00$   15.00$   -$   
Daily Board 15.00$   15.00$   -$   
Daily Board - Rabies Observation 50.00$   50.00$   -$   
Daily Board - Dangerous or Vicious 75.00$   75.00$   -$   
Daily Board - Confiscate 20.00$   20.00$   -$   

Other Fees
Transfer of Ownership -$  -$  -$   
Rabies Vaccine 10.00$   10.00$   -$   
Microchip 15.00$   15.00$   -$   
Owner Requested Euthanasia 20.00$   20.00$   -$   
Rope Leash 1.00$   1.00$   -$   
Cardboard Cat Carrier 5.00$   5.00$   -$  
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Facilities

Fee Information  FY 2025  FY 2026  Change 

Parking
Greensboro Parking Deck - Monthly 30.00$   30.00$   -$   
Greensboro Other Parking Lots - Monthly 30.00$   30.00$   -$   
High Point Parking Deck - Daily $2 / day $2 / day -$   
High Point Parking Deck - Monthly 30.00$   30.00$   -$   
Lost Parking Card or Placard 10.00$   10.00$   -$   
Parking Application Fee 30.00$   30.00$   -$   

Other Fees
Courthouse Mini Lockers (per use) 0.25$   0.25$   -$   
Courthouse Lost Locker Key 20.00$   20.00$   -$   
Road Sign Replacement 150.00$   150.00$   -$  
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Law Enforcement

Fee Information  FY 2025  FY 2026  Change 

Civil Process Fees
In-State Service Fee (Controlled by State Statute) 30.00$   30.00$   -  
Out of State Service Fee (Controlled by State Statute) 50.00$   50.00$   -  

Pistol Purchase & Concealed Carry Permitting Fees

Pistol Purchase Permit Fee (Controlled by State Statute)* -$  -$   -  

*Updated per SB41 repeal of pistol permit requirement

Concealed Carry Permit Fee - New Applicant 
(Controlled by State Statute) 

90.00$   90.00$   -  

Concealed Carry Permit Fee - New Applicant - Retired 
Law Enforcement (Controlled by State Statute) 

40.00$   40.00$   -  

Concealed Carry Permit Fingerprint Fee - New 
Applicants Only  (Controlled by State Statute) 

10.00$   10.00$   -  

Concealed Carry Permit Fee - Renewal Applicant 
(Controlled by State Statute) 

75.00$   75.00$   -  

Concealed Carry Permit Fee - Renewal Applicant - 
Retired Law Enforcement (Controlled by State Statute)

40.00$   40.00$   -  

Precious Metals Annual Permitting Fees
Business Owner/Partners Fee - New and Renewal 
Applicant  (Controlled by State Statute) 

180.00$   180.00$   -  

Business Employee Fee - New Applicant (Controlled by 
State Statute) 

10.00$   10.00$   -  

Business Employee Fee - Renewal Applicant  
(Controlled by State Statute) 

3.00$   3.00$   -  

Fingerprinting Fees - All Other
Fingerprinting Fees - per print card 10.00$   10.00$   -  

Detention
Jail fees - determined by Clerk's file - daily 10.00$   10.00$   -  
Jail fees - post trial serves sentence in jail - daily 40.00$   40.00$   -  
Out-of-county probationers ordered to do their time in GC - 
daily

50.00$   50.00$   -  

Out-of-state probationers ordered to do their time in GC 
Jail Central - daily

50.00$   50.00$   -  

Out-of-state probationers ordered to do their time in GC 
HP Jail - daily

50.00$   50.00$   -  

Transporting Agency or High Risk Inmate from other 
agency in GC Jail Central - daily

50.00$   50.00$   -  

Transporting Agency or High Risk Inmate from other 
agency in GC HP Jail - daily

50.00$   50.00$   -  

SMCP - Statewide Misdemeanant Confinement Program - 
daily

40.00$   40.00$   -  

Transport officers per hour 25.00$   25.00$   -  
Mileage 0.54$   0.54$   - 
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Law Enforcement

Fee Information  FY 2025  FY 2026  Change 

Bag lunch 1.34$   1.34$   -  
Housing Safekeepers - daily 40.00$   40.00$   -  

Firing Range (authorized agencies only)
Pistol & Rifle Ranges (per officer) 5.00$   5.00$   -  
Shoot House - Simunition (no live fire; per officer) 5.00$   5.00$   -  
Shoot House - Live Fire (per range visit) 150.00$   150.00$   - 
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Parks and Recreation

Fee Information FY 2025  FY 2026 Change

Shelters
Large - full day 125.00$          125.00$           -$                
Large - half day 100.00$          100.00$           -$                
Medium - full day 85.00$            85.00$             -$                
Medium - half day 60.00$            60.00$             -$                
Large - full day (November-February) 65.00$            65.00$             -$                
Medium - full day (November-February) 40.00$            40.00$             -$                
* All Shelters at Southwest Park -$                -$                -$                

Soccer and Baseball Fields
Per Game (2-hrs, fields marked) 75.00$            75.00$             -$                
2-hr Practice (without field markings) 25.00$            25.00$             -$                
Tournament Per Field, Per Day (marked) 200.00$          200.00$           -$                

Swimming
Full-Day - Adult (BMP, HSP, NEP) 6.00$              6.00$               -$                
Full-Day - Child  (BMP, HSP, NEP) 5.00$              5.00$               -$                
Full Day - 2 and Under -$                -$                -$                
Full-Day - Day Care 3.00$              3.00$               -$                
Swim Team (BMP Only) 120.00$          120.00$           -$                
Swim Team Additional Family Member (BMP Only) 110.00$          110.00$           -$                
Pool Party (2 hours, incl. 2 lifeguards, BMP, HSP. NEP) 280.00$          280.00$           -$                
Additional lifeguards for Pool Party (per hour, per required 40.00$            40.00$             -$                
Punch Passes (10 punches for $40) 40.00$            40.00$             -$                

Activities Fees (Reserveable)
Volleyball Court (per court, per hour) 5.00$              5.00$               -$                
Tennis Court (per hour, per person) 3.00$              3.00$               -$                
Pickleball Court (per court, per hour) 15.00$            15.00$             -$                
Pickleball Court (per court, per day) 150.00$          150.00$           -$                
Tennis Court (per match for school groups) 55.00$            55.00$             -$                
Cornhole Boards w/ Bean Bags 25.00$            25.00$             -$                
Bike Rental (March-November); (per hour, 2 hr min) 3.00$              3.00$               -$                
5K and Bike Races per Person 3.00$              3.00$               -$                

BMP Drving Range Fees
Small Basket 6.00$              6.00$               -$                
Large Basket 8.00$              8.00$               -$                
Jumbo Basket 12.00$            12.00$             -$                
Punch Card (12 small baskets) 40.00$            40.00$             -$                
Punch Card (12 large baskets) 60.00$            60.00$             -$                
Punch Card (12 jumbo baskets) 120.00$          120.00$           -$                

BMP Golf Course Fees
9 holes (Mon-Fri) 7.00$              7.00$               -$                
18 holes (Mon-Fri) 10.00$            10.00$             -$                
18 holes (Sr./Jr. Mon-Fri) 7.00$              7.00$               -$                
9 holes (Sat-Sun) 8.00$              8.00$               -$                
18 holes (Sat-Sun) 11.00$            11.00$             -$                
18 holes (Sr./Jr. Sat-Sun) 8.00$              8.00$               -$                
Club Rental 1.00$              1.00$               -$                
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Parks and Recreation

Fee Information FY 2025  FY 2026 Change

Pull Cart Rental 2.00$              2.00$               -$                

Miscellaneous
Vendors or Catered Events At Shelters (% of Total Invoice) 10% 10% -$                
Cancellation 30 days or more prior to event 35.00$            35.00$             -$                
Cancellation 8 to 29 days prior to event 50% 50% -$                
Parks Special Event - Fireworks Display (per vehicle) 10.00$            10.00$             -$                

Bur-Mil Park Clubhouse Fees - Weekdays (Mon to 1st half of Fri)
Banquet - 1st half day (8am-2pm) 130.00$          130.00$           -$                
Banquet - 2nd half day (4pm-12am) 175.00$          175.00$           -$                
Banquet - Full day (8am-12am) 220.00$          220.00$           -$                
Triple Crown - 1st half day (8am-2pm) 100.00$          100.00$           -$                
Triple Crown - 2nd half day (4pm-12am) 120.00$          120.00$           -$                
Triple Crown - Full day (8am-12am) 140.00$          140.00$           -$                
Oak - 1st half day (8am-2pm) 70.00$            70.00$             -$                
Oak - 2nd half day (4pm-12am) 90.00$            90.00$             -$                
Oak - Full day (8am-12am) 110.00$          110.00$           -$                
Lake - 1st half day (8am-2pm) 110.00$          110.00$           -$                
Lake - 2nd half day (4pm-12am) 145.00$          145.00$           -$                
Lake - Full day (8am-12am) 180.00$          180.00$           -$                
Training - 1st half day (8am-2pm) 80.00$            80.00$             -$                
Training - 2nd half day (4pm-12am) 100.00$          100.00$           -$                
Training - Full day (8am-12am) 120.00$          120.00$           -$                
Training - (M-W, 3-hour block, groups of 25 ppl or less) 40.00$            40.00$             -$                
Guilford - 1st half day (8am-2pm) 80.00$            80.00$             -$                
Guilford - 2nd half day (4pm-12am) 100.00$          100.00$           -$                
Guilford - Full day (8am-12am) 120.00$          120.00$           -$                
Cedar - 1st half day (8am-2pm) 110.00$          110.00$           -$                
Cedar - 2nd half day (4pm-12am) 145.00$          145.00$           -$                
Cedar - Full day (8am-12am) 180.00$          180.00$           -$                
Screened Porch - 1st half day (8am-2pm) 70.00$            70.00$             -$                
Screened Porch - 2nd half day (4pm-12am) 80.00$            80.00$             -$                
Screened Porch - Full day (8am-12am) 90.00$            90.00$             -$                
Non-Refundable Deposit 100.00$          100.00$           -$                

BMP Clubhouse Fees - 2nd half Fri, Weekend, & Holidays
Banquet - 1st half day (8am-2pm) 400.00$          400.00$           -$                
Banquet - 2nd half day (4pm-12am) 465.00$          465.00$           -$                
Banquet - Full day (8am-12am) 500.00$          500.00$           -$                
Triple Crown - 1st half day (8am-2pm) 240.00$          240.00$           -$                
Triple Crown - 2nd half day (4pm-12am) 260.00$          260.00$           -$                
Triple Crown - Full day (8am-12am) 300.00$          300.00$           -$                
Oak - 1st half day (8am-2pm) 165.00$          165.00$           -$                
Oak - 2nd half day (4pm-12am) 195.00$          195.00$           -$                
Oak - Full day (8am-12am) 225.00$          225.00$           -$                
Lake - 1st half day (8am-2pm) 305.00$          305.00$           -$                
Lake - 2nd half day (4pm-12am) 360.00$          360.00$           -$                
Lake - Full day (8am-12am) 400.00$          400.00$           -$                
Training - 1st half day (8am-2pm) 175.00$          175.00$           -$                
Training - 2nd half day (4pm-12am) 205.00$          205.00$           -$                
Training - Full day (8am-12am) 235.00$          235.00$           -$                
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Parks and Recreation

Fee Information FY 2025  FY 2026 Change

Guilford - 1st half day (8am-2pm) 175.00$          175.00$           -$                
Guilford - 2nd half day (4pm-12am) 205.00$          205.00$           -$                
Guilford - Full day (8am-12am) 235.00$          235.00$           -$                
Cedar - 1st half day (8am-2pm) 290.00$          290.00$           -$                
Cedar - 2nd half day (4pm-12am) 345.00$          345.00$           -$                
Cedar - Full day (8am-12am) 400.00$          400.00$           -$                
Screened Porch - 1st half day (8am-2pm) n/a n/a -$                
Screened Porch - 2nd half day (4pm-12am) n/a n/a -$                
Screened Porch - Full day (8am-12am) 165.00$          165.00$           -$                
Wedding Package for groups of 75 or more 1,900.00$       1,900.00$        -$                
Non-Refundable Deposit 200.00$          200.00$           -$                

BMP Food Service Fees
1-25 persons 25.00$            25.00$             -$                
26-50 persons 50.00$            50.00$             -$                
51-100 persons 75.00$            75.00$             -$                
101-200 persons 125.00$          125.00$           -$                
201-300 persons 200.00$          200.00$           -$                
301+ persons 250.00$          250.00$           -$                
Caterer (% of total bill) 0.12$              12% -$                

BMP Event Staffing and Bar Fees
Event Host (per hour) 15.00$            15.00$             -$                
Security (per hour) 40.00$            40.00$             -$                
Bartender (per hour) 30.00$            30.00$             -$                
Bar Service 200.00$          200.00$           -$                

BMP Wildlife Education Center Fees
Classroom (per hour, operating hours) 10.00$            10.00$             -$                
Classroom (per hour, non-operating hours) 22.00$            22.00$             -$                

Hagan-Stone Campground
Group Site (max 40 persons) 60.00$            60.00$             -$                
RV Site 25.00$            25.00$             -$                
Tent Site 15.00$            15.00$             -$                
Long-term (30-day) RV Site (November-March only) 575.00$          575.00$           -$                

Hagan-Stone Park ARC Building and Chapel Fees 
Chapel Only (30 people max) 200.00$          200.00$           -$                
Chapel & ARC Building Package 350.00$          350.00$           -$                
ARC Building - 4 Hour Flat Fee 100.00$          100.00$           -$                
ARC Building - 6 Hour Flat Fee 150.00$          150.00$           -$                
ARC Building - 8 Hour Flat Fee 200.00$          200.00$           -$                
Stage 100.00$          100.00$           -$                
Non-Refundable Deposit 50.00$            50.00$             -$                

Northeast Park Event Center Rental Fees (Monday-Thursday Base Rate)
1-50 people Full Day (8am-12am) 100.00$          100.00$           -$                
51-100 people Full Day (8am-12am) 275.00$          275.00$           -$                
101-150 people Full Day (8am-12am) 450.00$          450.00$           -$                
151+ people Full Day (8am-12am) 600.00$          600.00$           -$                
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Parks and Recreation

Fee Information FY 2025  FY 2026 Change

NEP Event Center Rental Fees (Friday Base Rate)
1-50 people Full Day (8am-12am) 175.00$          175.00$           -$                
51-100 people Full Day (8am-12am) 350.00$          350.00$           -$                
101-150 people Full Day (8am-12am) 550.00$          550.00$           -$                
151+ people Full Day (8am-12am) 600.00$          600.00$           -$                

NEP Event Center Rental Fees (Saturday Base Rate)
1-100 people Full Day (8am-12am) 350.00$          350.00$           -$                
101-150 people Full Day (8am-12am) 550.00$          550.00$           -$                
151+ people Full Day (8am-12am) 700.00$          700.00$           -$                

NEP Event Center Rental Fees (Sunday Base Rate)
1-50 people Full Day (8am-12am) 175.00$          175.00$           -$                
51-100 people Full Day (8am-12am) 350.00$          350.00$           -$                
101-150 people Full Day (8am-12am) 550.00$          550.00$           -$                
151+ people Full Day (8am-12am) 750.00$          750.00$           -$                

NE Park Day Prior Rental (9am-3pm) 100.00$          100.00$           -$                

NEP Event Staffing and Bar Fees
Event Host (per hour) 15.00$            15.00$             -$                
Security (per hour) 40.00$            40.00$             -$                
Bartender (per hour) 30.00$            30.00$             -$                
Bar Service (includes 3 hours of service) 200.00$          200.00$           -$                
Bar Service (per hour, after 3 hours up to 5 hours) 30.00$            30.00$             -$                
Cleaning 100.00$          100.00$           -$                

NEP Food Service Fees
1-25 people 25.00$            25.00$             -$                
26-50 people 50.00$            50.00$             -$                
51-100 people 75.00$            75.00$             -$                
101-200 people 125.00$          125.00$           -$                
201-300 people 200.00$          200.00$           -$                
301+ people 250.00$          250.00$           -$                
Caterer (% of total bill) 0.10$              10% -$                

Southwest Park Marina Fees
1/2 Day Canoe 13.00$            13.00$             -$                
Full Day Canoe 20.00$            20.00$             -$                
1/2 Day 2 Seat Kayak 15.00$            15.00$             -$                
Full Day 2 Seat Kayak 20.00$            20.00$             -$                
1/2 Day 1 Seat Kayak 12.00$            12.00$             -$                
Full Day 1 Seat Kayak 15.00$            15.00$             -$                
10' John Boat 2 Person Rental 15.00$            15.00$             -$                
14' John Boat 3 Person Rental 21.00$            21.00$             -$                
Private Boat Launch 7.00$              7.00$               -$                
Private Canoe & Kayak Launch 5.00$              5.00$               -$                
Pier Fishing 3.00$              3.00$               -$                
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Security

Fee Information  FY 2025  FY 2026  Change 

ID Badge - Attorney 15.00$   15.00$   -$   
ID Badge - Paralegal 15.00$   15.00$   -$   
ID Badge - Committee Approved (new) 20.00$   20.00$   -$   
ID Badge - Committee Approved (renewal meets use 
requirements)

20.00$   20.00$   -$   

ID Badge - Committee Approved (renewal does not meet 
use requirements

35.00$   35.00$   -$   

ID Badge - Law Enforcement (non-county; annually) 10.00$   10.00$   -$   
ID Badge - Non-County Interns 5.00$   5.00$   -$   
Lost or Stolen ID Badge Replacement Fee 10.00$   10.00$   -$   

Security Officer Fees (hourly; for non-county agencies 
who request to reserve room in county facilities)

30.00$   30.00$   -$  
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Solid Waste

Fee Information  FY 2025  FY 2026  Change 

Passenger car tire disposal fee per tire 1.07$   $1.15 0.08$   
Heavy truck tire disposal fee per tire 5.49$   $5.88 0.39$   
Oversize tire per pound 0.0477$   0.0511$   0.0034$   

No Charge to dispose White Goods, Electronics, or other Residential Recyclables. 
Tire disposal fees are based on Southeastern U.S. CPI per county contract.
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